
Government of West Bengal 

Appropriation Accounts 
1961-62 

Superintendent, Government Printing 
West Bengnl Government Press, Aliporc, West Bengal 

1963 





Government of. West Bengal 

Appropriation Accounts 

1961-62 



© 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

1963 

""·""· ,, . 
.;!''.'. - • r 

·' . 
!/ _4 
; ~ . 



TABLE OF OONTENTS 

Introductory 

Summary of Appropriation Aoeounta 

Appropriation Aocoonta •• 

Grant No. I-Tues on Income Other than Corporation Tax 

2-Land ReVenue 

'I-State Excise Duties •• 

"4-Stampa 

'8--Foreat 

t--Regiatration 

7-Tu:ea on Vehiolea 

8-SaleaTax 

&-Other Tues and Duties 

10-lntered •• 

11-lrrigatiOh 

12-lnterest on Onlinary Debt 

• 

18-Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt 

14-General Administration 

15-Adminiatration of Justice 

16--Jaila 

17-Police 

18-Porta and Pilotage 

IO-Scientific Departments 

20-Chargea on oocount of Education 

21-:Medical •• 

22-Public Health 

28-Charges on account of Agriculture 

24-Agricult~Fiaheriea 

26-Charges on account of Animal Husbandry 

26-Chargea on account of Co-operative Credit •• 

27-Induatriea-Industriea 

28-lnduatri-COttage Industries 

29-lnduatri-cinchona 

BO-Labour and Employment 

81 llliacellaneous Departmenta-Fire Services 

Page. 

1 

2-6 

7 

7-8 

8 

9 

9 

10 

10 

10·11 

11 

11 

12-15 

Ul-18 

18 

19-22 

22 

22-24 

24 

26 

26 

26-33 

33-40 

40-41 

41-42 

43 

43-44 

46 

46-'6 

47 

48 

48-80 

ll0-31 



ii 

Grant No. 33-Mi11Ceftaneous Depa.rtments-Welfa.re of Schediiled Tribes and 
Ca11tes and Other Backward Classes 

34-MiRCnllaneous Departments-Excluding Fire Services and Welfare 
of Scheduled Tribes, etc. 

30--Civil WorkR 

36--Famine .. 

!17-Privy Purees and Allowances of Indian Rulers 

~8---Superannuation Allowances a.nd Pensions •• 

39-0harges on account of Stationery and Printing 

40.-Miiicellaneo~ontributions 

41-MiRCellaneollB--Other Miscellaneous Expenditure 

42-llrfiscellanoouA--Expenditure on Displaced Persons 

43-Clwnmunity Development ProjecttJ 

44--Extraordinary Charges 

4G--Pre-partition Payments 

46-Multipurposo River Schemes 

47-Civil Works 

48-Road and Water Transport Schemes 

49--Capita.I Outlay on Scheme~ of Government Trading 

50-Public Debt 

-51-Loans and AdvanceA by State Governments 

Page. 

fl 

!i!-53 

53-57 

57 

58 

58-60 

60-61 

e2 

63-65 

65-69 

'70·71 

'Zl-72 

72 

'12-73 

'13-76 

75-76 

76-77 

77-78 

78-79 



Appropriation Accounts of the Government of West Bengal 
for the year 1961-62 

INTRODUCTORY 

This compilation containing the Appropriatiou AccountR of the Govern­
ment ~~ West Bengal for the year 1961-62 presents the accounts of sums 
expended in the year ended the 31st March, HJ62 compared with the sums 
specified in the Schedules appended to the Appropriation Acts passed under 
Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitution of India. ·· 

In these Accounts-

'O' stands for original grant or a1,propriation. 

'S' stands for supplementary grant 01· appropriation. 

'R' stands for re-appropriations, withdrawals or surrenders sanctione1l 
by a competent authority. 

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in itu.lics. 



·2 Summary of Appropriation Accounts 

Number and name of Grant Grant or Expenditure. ExpenditUftl compared with 
or App1·opriation. Appropriation. Grant or Appropriation. 

Less than More than 
granted/ granted/ 

appropriated. appropriated. 

I 2 3 4 5 

Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs. 

l. Taxes on Income other 
than Corporation Tax-

Voted 0,59,000 6,43,440 15,560 
Charged a,ooo 7B8 1,l'lfl 

2. Land Revem1e-
Votod 9,21,19,000 6,85,61,601 3,35,67,399 
Oharged 1'1,400 13,364 4,084 

3. St.ate Exoise Duties-

Voted 49,44,000 49,17,739 26,261 

4. Stamps-
Voted 12,07,750 10,61,378 1,46,371 

p. Foreat-
Voted 1,27,76,000 1,26,06,340 1,69,660 
Oharged. 24,114 41,360 l'l,236 

6. Registration-
Voted 26,35,000 25,95,743 39,257 

Taxos on Vohioles-
Charged. 4,50,000 4,50,000 

8. Salos Tax-
Voted 27,81,000 25,68,354 2,12,646 
Ol1arged. 5,000 4,'168 232 

9. Othel' Taxos and Duties-
Voted 13,61,000 12,74,456 86,544 

lnterost-
Charged. 23,57,000 22,56,486 1,00,514 

11. Irrigation-
Voted 6,80,86,000 o,41,63,882 1,39,22,118 
Charged. 92,95,000 89,93,9'13 3,01,02'1 

12. Interest on 01'diniiry 
Debt,-

Voted 50,000 32,713 17,287 
Cl1argr-d. t;,78,42,000 5,86,23,1'18 7,81,178 

Appropriation for Roduo· 
ti on or Avoidance of 
Debt.-

Oharged. 3,26,16,000 3,26,16,000 

14. General Administration-
Voted 4,00,80,000 4,12,42,653 11,62,1153 
Oharged 11,86,000 10,97,326 88,6'14 



Summary of Appropt iation Accounts-contd. 3 

Number and name of Grant 
or Appropriation. 

l 

15. Administration of Justice-­
Voted 
Charged 

16. Jails-
Voted 

17. Polioe­
Voted 
Cllarged 

18. Ports and Pilotage­
Voted 

19. Scientific Departments­
Voted 

20. Charges on account of 
Education-

Grant or 
Appropriation. 

2 

Rs. 

1,01,51,000 

32,49,000 

1,10,41,000 

9,00,69,000 
a,ooo 

12,51,000 

76,000 

Expenditure. 

3 

Rs. 

1,00,53,080 

31,90,859 

1,11,02,902 

8,96,26,334 
630 

13,01,578 

73,697 

Votel 20,22,21,800 21,30,30,214 
Charged 

21. l\fodico.\­
Votod 
Charged 

22. Public Hoalth­
Voted 

23. Charges on account of 
Agriculture--

Voted 
•Charged 

24. Agriculture-Fishorios­
Voted 

25. Charges on account of 
Animal Husbandry-

Voted 

26. Charges on account. of Co· 
operative Credit--

Voted 

27. Industries---lndustries--­
Voted 
Charged 

28. lndustriel!-Cottage Indus­
tries-

Voted 

122 

6,60,21,000 
2,750 

3,34,39,000 

9,48, 76,000 
41 

33,77,000 

1,87,40,000 

67,62,000 

2,21,38,001 
11,000 

2,90,38,001 

122 

7,19,87,402 
2,722 

3,02,48,383 

5,34,16,645 

26,18,734 

39,48,435 

52,37,571 

1,87,10,617 
153 

1,90,92,071 

Expenditm·o l'Ompared with 
Gl'e.nt or Approp1•iation. 

Less than 
granted/ 

approprie.tod. 

4 

Rs. 

97,920 
58,141 

4,42,666 
1,470 

2,303 

28 

31,90,617 

4,14,59,355 
41 

7,58,266 

1,47,91,565 

15,24,429 

34,27,384 
10,847 

99,45,930 

More than 
granted/ 

appropriated. 

5 

Rs. 

61,902 

50,578 

1,08,17,414 

59,66,402 



' Summary of Appropriation Accounts-contd. 

Number and nnme of Grant Grant or Expenditure. Expenditure compared with 
or Appropriation. Appropriation. Grant or Appropriation. 

r-
Less than More than 
granted/ granted/ 

appropriated. appropriated. 

l 2 3 4 5 

Rs. Re. Re. Rs. 

29. Ind119triee-Cinobon&-
Voted 40,14,000 30,22,244 9,91,756 

30. Labour and Employmen~ 
Voted 23,86,000 29,37,634 5,51,63( 

31. Miecellaneoue Depart. 
ment-Fire Services-

Voted 45,09,000 41,28,970 3,80,080 
··Charged 12 12 

33. Miscellaneous Depart-
mente-Welfare of Schedu-
led Tribes and Caeto11 and 
other Backward Cle.esoe-

Voted 1,44,04,000 1,03,51,~12 40,52,688 

34. Miecellaneous Depart· 
mentB-Exclud~ Fire 
Services and elfare of 
Schodulod Tribes, etc.-

Voted 60,38,000 72,13,860 Jl,75,800 

85. Civil Work&-
Voted 4,90,21,000 li,02,15,698 11,94,698 
Charged 16,31,000 13,60,689 1,80,311 

86. Famine-
Voted 5,67,52,000 5,56,24,822 11,27,178 
Charged 3,000 2,98'1 13 

17. Privy Purees and Allow· 
ances of Indian Ruler&-

Voted 1,71,000 1,58,365 12,635 

88. Superannuation Allowan· 
oes and Pensions-

Voted 1,73,II,400 1,73,70,435 59,031) 
Ol•arged 2,26,600 2,18,439 8,161 

39. Charges on account of Sta-
tionery and Printing-

Votod 87,79,000 89,42,492 1,63,492 

40. Miecellaneous-Contribu· 
ti one-

Voted 1,99,42,000 2,03,16,584 3,74,584 
Charged 9,41,000 8,43,'196 9'1,206 

41. Miscellaneous-Other Mis· 
oollanooue Expenditure-

Voted 16,21,63,002 9,81,33,307 6,40,29,695 
Charged. 68,600 4,612 63,988 



Summary ol Appropriation Accounta-concld. 5 

Number and namo of Grant 
or Appl'opriation. 

Grant or Expenditure. 
Appropriation. 

Expenditure compared with 
Grant or Appropriation. 

1 

42. Miscellaneous-Expenditure 
on Displaced Pereons-

Voted 
Charged 

43. Community Developmont 
Projeots-

Voted 
Oharged 

44. Extraordinary Charges­
Voted 
Oharged 

45. Pre-partition Payments­
Voted 

46. Multipurpose 
Bchemes-

Voted 

47. Civil Works­
Voted 
Oharged 

River 

48. Road and Water Transport 
Schemes-

Voted 

49. Capital Outlay on Soheme11 
of Governmt1ntJTrading-
Voted 
Oharged 

.i. Publio Debt.-

2 

Re. 

4,61,54,000 
49,39,000 

3,66,82,000 
39,62,000 

2,18,11,000 
10,000 

5,00,000 

5,90,87,000 

9,46,42,000 
1,66,000 

3 

Re. 

4,02,20,676 
49,35,680 

3,35,63,197 
38,24,331 

2,11,47,065 
6,629 

4,89,982 

5,53,00,000 

7,30,21,452 
17,338 

28,00,000 7,34,935 

l -1,30,28,990 
1,72,000 1,71,922 

Charged 12,37,66,000 7,82,96,499 

lil. Loans and Advances by 
State Governments-

Voted 9,36,27 ,000 8,38,41,634 

Leee than 
granted/ 

appropriated. 

4 

Re. 

3,420 

31,18,803 
1,27,669 

6,63,935 
3,471 

10,018 

37,87,000 

2,16,20,548 
1,37,664 

20,71,065 

1,30,28,991 
78 

4,64,69,601 

97,85,366 

More than 
granted/ 

appropriated. 

5 

Rs. 

30,66,676 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Totals-
Voted 1,51,66,98,955 1,29,28,20,636 24,85,23,247 

Net saving .. 
Oharged 24,28,13,639 19,69,64,292 4,66,47,761 

Net saving .. 

Grand Total .• 1,75,95,12,594 1,48,97,84,928 29,51,71,008 

Amounts of exoess-
Voted (See paragraph 16 of the Audit Report) 
Charged (Su paragraph 17 of the Audit Report) 

2,46,44,928 

22,38,78,319 
7,98,414 

4,.58,49,347 

2,54,43,342 

2,46,44,928 
7,98,414 



6 

'l'he Appropriation Accounts l1ave lieen prepared and ex~minod under 
my direction in accordance with the proYisions of the Government of India 
(Audit and Accounts) Or1ler, 193G, a11 adapted under the India (I•rovisional 
Constitution) Orcler, HJ47, read with Article 149 of the Constitution of India. 
On tlie hasis of the information and explanation that my officer!'! have 
obtained, I certify that these accounts are correct, subject to the ob1o1erva­
tions in the Audit Report, 19G3. 

A. K. ROY, 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

New Delhi, 

The 8 JlJl 1963 



Crant No. 1.-Taxes on Income Other than Corporation Tax 7 

MaJor head 114-Tax11 on Income Other than 
Corporation Tax and Estate Duty." 

Charged 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Voted-
Re. 

Origin&l 6,33,000 

Supplementary 26,000 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Total Grant or Aot.ual 
Appropriation. Expenditure, 

Rs. Rs. 

2,000 728 

1 
j 6,59,000 6,4.3,4.iO 

Exoase + 
Saving -

Rs. 

-1,272 

1,270 

I 

-15,560 

15,394 

Crant No. 2.-Land Revenue 

Ma)or Heads "7-Land Revenue" and "86-Pay. 
ment of Compensation to Land-holden, etc., 
on the abolition of the zamlndari System." 

Charged-

Original 

Supplementary 

Voted-

Gross 

Deductions 

Net 

Rs. 

3,000 } 

14,400 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Notes and Commenta-

Total Grant or Aotual Exoeee + 
Saving Appropriation. Expenditure. 

Re. Re. Rs. 

17,400 

9,30,31,400 

-9,12,400 

9,21,19,000 

13,366 -4,034 

5,92,63,424 -3,37,67,976 

-7,11,823 +2,00,577 

5,85,51,601 -3,35,67,3119 

3,13,41,639 

(i) The saving of Rs. 335 · 67 la.khs in the voted section formed 36 · 4 per cent. of the original 
provision of Rs. 921· 19 lakhs. 

(ii) The bulk of the surrender (Rs. 313· 42 lakhs) was m!Mie only on the 31st Ma.rob, 1962. 

(iii) In the following Group Heads the provision was not utilised to a substantial extent.­

(ln lakhs of rupees). 

Tota.I Grant. AotuaJ 

I. F(B) Outlay on Improvement-
Expenditure. 

0 44· 54 1 
j 30·09 

R -14·45 
22·71 

ExoeHS + 
Saving -

-7·38 

The savings of Rs. 21 · 83 lakhs forming 49 per cont. of the original provision were mainly 
due to non-utilisation of provision for some echl'moe relating to repairs of ex-Zamin­
dari Embankments owing to the in&bility of the Irrigation and Waterways Department 
to executeithe works during the year. The reason for the non-surrender of the final 
saving of Re. 7· 38 lakhs is awaited from the controlling Oflicor (May, 1963). 



8 Crant No. 2.-Land Revenue-concld. 

(In lakh!! of rupees). 

2. F(C) Tempor&l'y Este.bliehment and other 
charges for payment of Compensation-

0 

R 

1,28·48 } 

-23·71 

Total Grant. Actual 
Expenditure. 

J,04· 77 1,03· 31 

Excess + 
Se.ving. -

-1·46 

The saving of Rs. 25 · 17 lakhR forming 19· 6 per cent. of the 01·iginal provision was me.inly 
due to unfilled vacancie11, 

3. H(2) Final CompensatiQn-

0 

R 

3,00·00 } 

-2,97·68 
2·32 -·26-

The saving of Rs. 297· 04 Jakh11 forming 99· 3 per cent. of the original provision was mainly 
clue to Jess payment of Final compensation than anticipated consequent on 
diversion of staff to Genera) Election work. 

(iv) In the following Group Head the provision was increased to a large extent:-

D. SURVEY SETTLEMENT AND RECORD 
OPERATION-

(c) Mn.jor Sett)ement operations in connection 
with Estate Acquisition SoheJD6-

Gross-

0 

R 

42·33 } 

18·96 
61·29 60·48 -·81 

The additional provision of Rs. 18· 96 lakhs forming 44· 8 per cent. of the original provision, 
made by reappropriation on the 31st March, 1962 was due to execution of a larger 
vo]ume of work on revision of sett]ement records than originally anticipated. 

{ti) Unnecessary reappropriation-

1. F(A) Expenditure in connection with Ex· 
Zamindari Estate-Collection of Re'·enue-

Voted-

0 

R 

141·79 } 

7·02 
148·81 134·69 .!.14· 12 

The reasons for the saving are awaited from the controlling authority(May, 1963). 

As the expenditure during the yPar wa11 )es11 than the orip:inal provision by Re. 7· 10 lakhs, 
further re appropriation of Rs. 7 · 02 lakhs obtained on the 3 lst March, 1962 was unnecesS&J'Y. 

Crant No. 3.-State Excise Duties-(All Voted) 
Total Grant. Actual Excess + 

Expenditure. Saving 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 
Major Head "I-State Excip Dut111". 

R11. 
Original 46,04,000 } 49,44,000 49,17,739 -26,261 
Supplementary 3,40,000 



Grant No. 4.-Stamps-{All Voted) 9 

Total Grant 

Rs. 
Major Head 119-stampa". 

Rs. 

<>riginal .. 9,55,000 } 12,07,750 
Supplementary - 2,52,750 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Grant No. &.-Forest 

Major Head "10-Forest". 

Charged-­
Supplementary • , 

Voted­
Groes 
Deductions 
Net 
Amount surrendered during the ye':'l" 

Notes and Oom mentl-

Rs. 

24,114 

Total Grant or 
Appropriation. 

Ra, 

24,114 

1,58,16,000 
-30,40,000 
1,27,76,000 

Actual 
Expenditure. 

Ra, 

10,61,378 

Actual 
Expenditure. 

Ra. 

41,360 

1,41,14,195 
-15,07,855 
1,26,06,340 

Excees + 
Saving 

Rs, 

-1,46,372 

1,46,750 

Exoo1111 + 
Saving -

Ra. 

+11,238 

-17,01,805 
+15,32,145 

-1,69,660 
88,700 

(i) The expenditure in the charged appropriation exceeded the budget. provision by 
Rs. 17 ,236 which requires to be regularised. The exonBB ooourred a11 provision for payment of 
decretal cost of Money Suit amounting to Rs. 0· 17 lakh was omitted to be made under the 
head uA-conservanoy and Worka-MiBCl!llanooua-Law Charges." 

(ii) In the following Group Heads the provision was not utiliBed to a substantial extent :-

(In Iakhs of rupees,) 
Total Grant. Act.ual Saving -

(a) A(V) MISCELLANEOUB-
Expenditure. 

0 M·~ } 

R -12·05 
21·99 20·92 

The saving of Rs. 13 · 12 Jakhs forming 38· 5 per cent. of the original provision was mainly 
due to Jess expenditure on purchase of sleepers conaequent on IeBB demand by the 
Railway than anticipated, 

(b) F-DEVELOPMENT BCHEMES­

F(iii)-Third Five-Year Plan-

o - - 45·80} 

R -8·15 
37·65 37·22 -·43 

The saving of Rs. 8· 58 lakhs forming 18· 7 per cent. of the original provision 11'88 mainly 
due to (i) non.jmpJementati<>n of several Forestry echemes owing to non-receipt 
or late receipt of Government sanction (Ra. 2• 70 lakhs), (H) less Timber Operation 
and ForeRt utilisation con11equent on leBa demand by the oomignors (Ra. 1·13 
lakhs) and (iii) less work on (a) communication (Rs. 2· 10 lakha) and (b) Soil 
Conservation in denuded Fores-es (Rs. 3 · 00 lakhs). 



IO Crant No. 8.-Registration-(All Voted) 

Major Head "11-R11l1tration". 

Gro88-
0riginaJ 

BuppJernentary 

Deductions 

Net 

Amount surrflndered during the year 

Notes and Comments--

Total Grant. Actual 

Re. 

25,53,600 } 

88,000 

Expenditure. 
Rs. Rs. 

26,41,600 

-6,600 

26,35,000 

26,00,738 

-4,995 

25,95,743 

Excess + 
Saving 

Rs. 

-40,862 

+l,605 

-39,257 

88,500 

Against the amount of Re. O· 89 lakh surrendered the actual saving came up to only Rs. O· 39 
le.kb. 

Appropriation No. 7.-Taxes on Vehicles-Charged. 
Total Actual 

Appropriation Expenditure. 
Rs. Rs. 

Major Head "11-THH on V1111ct11". 

4,50,000 4,!i0,000 
Notes and Oomments-

Exceee + 
Saving 

Rs. 

The expenditure represents the compensation paid to the Corporation of Calcutta under the 
Motor Vehicles Tax Act. 

Crant No. '8.-Sales Tax 
Total Grant or Actual 
Appropriation. Expenditure. 

Rs. Rs. 
Major Head "11-A-Salll Tax". 

Rs. 
Charged-

Original 2,000 } 5,000 4,768 
Supplementary 3,'(JOO 

Voted-
Original 26,97,000 } 27,81,000 25,68,354 
Supplementary 84,000 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Notes and Commenll-

Exce88 + 
Saving 

Rs. 

-232 

-.2,12,646 

1,80,000 

(i) A supplementary grant of Re. •84 lakh was obtained on the 29th March, 1962 in the 
voted isection under the Group Head "B-Lump Provision for increaso of pay" for meeting 
extra oxpenditure duo to revision of pay scales. There were, however, large savings under 
the other heads ns indica«-d in the above account and had this been foreseen there 
would have been no necol!flity fur obtaining the supplementary grant. Thia indicate• 
defective control. 



Crant No. 8.-Sales Tax-concld. 11 

(ii) In the following Group Head the provision waR not utilised to a substantial extent:­

(In lakhs of rupees). 

A.-COLLECTION CHARGES­

Voted-
0 

R 

Total Gr11.11t. Actual 

26·97 } 

-·96 
26·01 

Expendituro. 

25·68 

Saving -

-·33 

The savings of Rs. 1 · 29 lakhs in the original proviaion were me.inly due to unfilled vacancies 
(Rs. 0·81 le.kh) and less expenditure on declaration forms (Rs. 0·40 lakh). 

Crant No. 9.-0ther Taxes and Duties-(All Voted) 

Total Grant. Actuo.l 

Major Head "13-0ther Taxee and Duties". 

Original 

Supplementary 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Notes and Commena.-

Rs. 

13,29,000 } 

32,000 

Expenditure. 

R11. Rs. 

13,61,000 12,74,456 

ExceBS + 
Saving 

Rs. 

-86,5H 

73,365 

The BUPJ•lementary grant of Re. O· 32 lakh obtained on the 29th March, 1962 under the Group 
Head "C-Lump provision for increaae of pay" for meeting the extra expenditure due to revision 
of pay scales proved unnecessary, as-there were savings under tho other heads. 

Appropriation No. 10.-lnterest-Oha,.ge.d. 
Total 

Appropriation. 

Re. 
Major Head u17 ....... 1nt1rest on lrri1ation Worke 

(Commercial)". 

Orig·inal 

SU'Jl'Jllementary 

Amount suNendered during the year 

Notes and Comments-

Rs. 

22,81,000 } 

76,000 
23,fj7,000 

Actuo.1 
Expenditure. 

Rs. 

22,66,186 

Excess+ 
Saving -

Rs. 

-1,00,514 

6,000 

The expenditure under this head is a proforma adjustment to show the interest liabili­
ties on capita.I expendiiure on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage \Vorks. 
Tl:e corresponding credit is \taken under the receipt head "XX-Interest" in re11poct of 
interest on Capital Outlay incurred beforo the let April, 1937 and under "22-Inte1'98t 
on Debt and Other Obligations" by means of a Deduct entry in respect of interest on subse­
quent outlay. 

The interest for the year 1961-62 was calculated at the rate of 41 per cent. per annwn. 



12 Crant No. 11.-lrrigation 

Total Grant or Actual Excess+ 
8aving -Appropriation. Expenditure. 

Major Head1--11XVll-lrrigation-Navigation, 
Embankment and Drainage work• (Com· 
mercial)-Deduct-Worklng E1pen111", "18 
-Other Revenue Expenditure financed 
from Ordinary Revenues", "51·A-
lnter11t on Capital Outlay on Multipurpose 
River Schemes", "51·B-Other Revenue EK· 
pendltura connected with Multipurpo11 River 
8ch1m11", "88-Construction ol Irrigation, 
Navi1atlon, Embankment and Drainage 
Works (Commercial)", 1188·A-Con1tructlon 
ol Irrigation, Naviration, Embankment and 
Drainage Works (Non-Commercial)" and 
1180·A-Capital Outlay on Multipurpo11 River 
Schemea". 

Charged 

Amount aurrendered during ehe year 

Voted-

Groes 

Deduotion11 

Net 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Notes and Comments-

Rs. 

92,9/i,OOO 

6,81,35,000 

-49,000 

0,80,80,000 

Rs. Rs. 

89,93,9'13 -3,01,021 

99,900 

5,48,82,225 -1,32,52, 175 

-7,18,343 -6,69,343 

5,41,03,882 -1,39,22,118 

15,91,988 

(i) Out of the saving of Rs. 3·01 lakhs in the ohe.rged section of the grant, a sum of Rs. l ·00 
lakh only was surrendered on the 31st March, 1962. 

{ii) The saving of Rs. 139 · 22 lakhs in the voted section of the grant formed 20 · 2 per oent. of 
the original provision. Out of this se.vmg a sum of Rs. 15·92 lakhs only we.s surrendered on 
the 31st March, 1962. 

(iii) In the following Group Heads the provision was not utilised to a substantial extent. 
The savings in these cases were mainly due to smaller expenditure under Development Schemea 
owing to non-completion of preliminaries. 

I. C. O(i)-Development S'ohemea-ThirdFive· 
Year Plan-Minor Irrigation-Spill over 
from the Second !'ive-Year Plan-

0 

R 

2. C. 7.-0ther Charges-

0 

R 

25·00} 

-24•73 

52·28 } 

-49·07 

Total 
Grant. 

·27 

3·21 

(In le.khs of rupees.) 

Actual 
Expenditure. 

•31 

2·23 

Excess + 
Saving -

+·04 

-·98 



Crant No. 11.-lrr:gation-contd. 13 

3. D. 8(i)-Develppment SchE>mes-Third 
Five-Year Plan-Minor Irrigation-Spill 
over from the Second Five-Year Plan-

0 

R 

.. .. 25·08 } 

-15·60 

4. D. 14(ii)-Development Schemee-Third 
:Five-Year Plan-Major and Medium Irri· 
gation-Spill over from the Second Five­
Year Plan-

0 

R 

11·68 } 

-7·08 

6. F-I Mayurakshi Reservoir Project­
Mainteuance and Repairs--

0 

R 

17·00 } 

-3·12 

6. I(3).-Third Five-Yuar Plan-Major and 
Medium Irrigation-Spill over from the 
Second Five-Year Plan-

0 

R 

48·71 } 

-37·10 

7. K.2(1).-Barrage and Irrigation-Work&-

0 

R 

28· 13 } 

-15·23 

Total 
Grc&nt. 

9•48 

3·70 

13·88 

11·61 

12·90 

(In lakhe of rupees.) 

Actual 
Expenditure. 

8·50 

•27 

5·94 

10·32 

Excess + 
Saving -

-·98 

+·13 

--ti 0 61 

-2·58 

(iv) Review of F.stablishment and Tools and Plant charges of the Public Works Depa~ 
ment:-

From the gross charges on account of Establishment and Tool11 Bnd Plant of Public Works 
Department booked initially under the Major Head "18-0ther Revenue Expenditure", 
the percentage recovery towards Establishment and Tools and Plant for work done for other 
Governments Departments, Local Bodies etc. are deducted and the net chal'Jl:es are distributed 
'among the appropriate Major Heads of Acoount in proportion to the Works Outlay under 
ea.ch, excluding outlay on works executed by such special establishments. 

The following is the pro rata distribution of charges for the year 1961-6 2 :-

(In lakhs of rupee11.) 

Major Heads. Establishment Toolll and 
charges. Plant. 

XVII.--Irrigation, etc. (Commercie.1)-De<luct-Working Expen116s 4·51 0·48 

18.-0ther Revenue Expenditure, etc. 26·07 3·75 

68.-Construction of Irrigation, etc.-Works (Commercial) 0 · 85 0 · 12 

68A.-Constructionof Irrigation, eto.,-Works (Non-Commocoial) 11·21 1·49 

80A.-Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Sohemee 

Total 

2 

1-02 

43·66 



14 Crant No. 11.-lrrigation-contd. 

(v) Establishment charges.-The gross estublishmont chu.rges of the Department of Irrigu.­
tion u.iul Waterway~ duriug thE• yflar 1961·62 excluding tho<1c ipcurrod on special establishment 
entertained for lt1vor ltPhearch, the MayurakHhi Reservoir Pi\iject and Kangsabati R1•s01-voir 
Proj•'<'f, 88 w1•ll &!j for t•olllwtion of rnvenu11, amounted to Hs. 53"41'1 lu.khs, i.o., 20· 8 per cont. 
of the totul w01·k11 outh•y of Rs. 267 · 04 lakhs. 

An aggrege.te sum of Re. 0 · 56 lo.kb waa recovered during the yea.i· on &<'count of establisn­
mont chMges for work done on behalf of Private Bodies, etc. The net establiHhment charges 
amounted to Rs. 52 · 92 lakhs arul wore 20 · 6 per 1•ent of the works outlay. 

Tho percentage of both the gross and the net establishment charges to works outlay for th& 
yeBl'!I HJ69-60, lll60-6l and 1961-6¥ are compared below :-

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Year, Works Establishment Charges. Percentage. 
outlay. ,-

Gross. Net. Gross. Net. 

1959-60 137·40 38·67 33· 18 28·15 24· lC) 

llJ60-61 151·16 44·13 43·14 29·19 28·11 4 

1961°62 257•04 53·48 52·92 2\Ml 20•59 

(vi) Suspenee.-The Group Head "Suspense" aeoommodatee the interim tranB&Ctione in 
respect. of which further operations (generally of payment or adjustment of value) are neuessary 
before the transactions can be considered complete and finally accounted for. The operations 
in 1961-62, undE>r this mirior heed wore under the detailed heads: (i) Purchases, (ii) Stock, (iii> 
Miecellaneoue Public Work11 Advances and (iv) Worksnop Suspense. The tranBBCtions under 
each of these dotailed heads are explained below :-

(i) Purchaae.t--When materials are received from a supplier, from another division or 
department for a specific work or for stock, their value is credited to "PurchE1Bos" 
BO that per contra, thf' cost may be included at once in the accounts of the work or 
etock. When payment is made, the head "Puroh81108" i11 dobitetl. Tht'! head 
"Purchases'', therefore, shows a negative (credit) balance which repreSflnte the value 
of stores received but not paid for. 

(ii) Btook-This head is charged with all expenditure connected with the acquisition of 
stock materials and with all manufact.ure operations. It is credited with the value 
of materials iBBued to works or sold or otherwise disposed of and the balauce of the 
accounts represente the book value of the materials in stock plus the unadjusted 
charges, etc., connected with manufacture. 

(iii) Miscellaneoua Public WorkB Advancea.-These are of four kinds:­

(a) Sales on credit. 

(b) Expenditure incurred on depoeit works in exceBB of deposits received. 

(c) J.oseee, retrenchmente, errore, etc. 

(d) Other items. 

Broadly speukinl;(, the head is debited with a\l the sums which are eventually to be reco­
verec.1. The balance under this hoad ropreACnts recoverable amounts. 

(iv) Workalwp Suapenae-All charges in respect of jobs executed or other operations in the 
dopartmtintal worbhope are initially debited to this head pending recovery or 
adjuetmont. 



Crant No. 11.-lrrigation-c<mdd. 15 

' The traoaactiona during the year are booked under the following works proj"6ts :-

(In lakhs or r11pee11.) 

Total G1·w1t, Actual 

Irrigation Worb--
Expenditure. 

Non-oommorcial 
0 0•40 l 

-0·44 J -0·414 -8•39 
R 

Navigation, Embankment &11d Drainage Work--

Non-oornmereial 

0 O•tiO} 
-3·59 -12·!8 

R -4·09 

lrlayurakllhi Reservoir Pio~ 

0 15•67 } 
9·74 8·71 

R -5·93 

Kanpabati Reaervoir Plojeot.-

0 0·40} 
24·20 13·95 

R 23·80 

Crant No. 12.-lnterest en Ordinary Debt 
Total iGrunt cir Aotual 
Approp1·iation. Expenditure. 

Ra. Rs. 
Major Heall 19--lntend •DIM and other 

••ptlon•"· 
Charged--

Ra. 

Bupplememar11 

Detluetiona­
Original 

9,46,81,000 } 
10,15,'lO,fJOO 

69,89,000 

-4,38,'14,000} 
-4,3'1,28,000 

1,46,000 

Net 

Amount auf7'mdered during ilie 1Jt.Gr 

Vot.ecl-
Original 

Supplementary 

Amount llUIT8lldered during the year 

riiot11 aad Commenll-

1,000 } 

49,000 

6,'18,42,0IJO 

60,000 

B,11,3'1,'lfJl 

- 3,95,14,623 

6,80,23,1'18 

32,713 

Saving -

-0•35 

-8•69 

-1•03 

-10•25 

Excesa + 
Saving -

Rs. 

-34,32,299 

+42,13,4'17 

+'1,81,1'18 

10,61,684 

-17,287 

25,000 

(i) The surrender of Rs. 10·62 lakhs in tho oharged ll80tion of the grant did not prove 
justified aince no amount was available for surrender and th'J 1Mtual expenditure exoooded. the 
t otal grant by Ra. 7 · 81 lakha which require11 to bo regularised. 



16 Grant No. 12.-lntereat on Ordinary D1bt.---contd. 

(ii) The excees of Re. 7·81 lakhe was the result of exce118011 totalling Ba. 57·67 la1'1* 
over the provision of Rs. - 1,25 · 51 lakhs under 19 sub-hoiid.s partly counter-balanced by 
(i) so.vinga amounting to H.s. 39 · 24 lakhs in the provision of Re. 5,59·92 lakbs under 22 
sub-heada and (ii) surrender withi.u. the grant (Us. 10· 62 lakhs). The sub-heads under whi.ob 
the ex<·esses occurred aro mentioned below :-

(In lakhs of rupees.) 

Total Aotual Exce. + 
Appropriation. Expenditure. 

Interest on Permanent Lo8D8-

(l) 3l per cent. West Dengel Loan, 1962-

0 

R -
6·13 } 

-·01 

(iv) 4 pflr cent. West Bengal Loan, 1967 

(v) 4 per cent. West Bengal Loan, 1968 

(vi) 4! per cent. West Bengal Loan, 1070 

(vii) 4 per cent. West Bengal Loan, 1971 

Inflel'ellt on loans takon from Union Government-

(iv) Interest on loans for Intensive Food 
Production Schemes--

0 

s 
R 

6·54} 
8·10 

-1·30 

6·12 

30·35 

28·46 

21·10 

30·19 

30•52 

28·62 

21·92 

33·45 

14•83 

+·40 

+·11 

+·16 

+·22 

+2·66 

+7·49 

Althoup;b the origi.u.al provision of Rs. 6·54 lakhs was increased by suppl/ementary grant 
of Re. 8 ·10 lakh11 obtained on the 29th Ma.rob, 11162 for paymttnt of larger amount 
of interest to the Government of India on loan~ for IntenB1ve .l!'ood-Produotion 
Schomoe obtained during 1960-61 the roappropriation order issued on the 3lsli 
Marcl1, 1962 reducing the provision to the extent of Rs. 7 · 30 lakhs did not prove 
justified as it resulted i.u. a fine.I excess of Rs. 7·49 lakhs under the sub-head. 

( v) Interest on loans for Industrial 
Housing Scheme--

0 4·21 } 6•16 6·22 +·06 
R 1·95 

(viii) Intoreat on special, medium and 
long-term loans-

0 •24 } •18 +·18 
R -·24 

(xii) Interest on loans for develop· 
ment of Cottage and Small Scale 
Industri-

0 .. ,, } 
8 4·00 6•1B 6·18 +·01 

R -1·60 



Grant No. 12.-lntereat en Ordinary Debt.-contd. 17 

(In Jakhs ofrup<'ee) 

Totnl Actual Excoee + 
Appropriation. Expendituro 

(xvi) Intoreet on loans under the scheme 
for sharing smell saving collections 

0 

8 

1,25·17 1 
7·32 J 

1,32•49 1,37·35 

The original provision under this sub-head proved inadequate even after augmontation 
by a supplementary appropriation of Rs. 7 · 32 lakhe u.nd this resulted in a final 
excCBS of RR. 4 · 86 lakhs under the sub-head. The reasons for the exc68B have not 
been furnished by the Controlling authority (Mny, l9GS). 

(xxxvi) Intenist on loans for setting up of 
spinning mill-

0 4·66 } 

R -4·66 
l·f/2 +1·92 

An expenditure of Re. l · 92 lakhs was incurred under the eub-hoarl; the withdrawal of the 
entire provision by an order of renppropriation on the 31st Marcl1, 1962 did not prove 
justified. 

(xliv) Interest on loans under the scheme 
for sharing Prize Bond Oolleotions 

s 2·1.6. 2·46 2·70 +·24 

Other Items--

Expenditure connected with the ieeue of new 
loan-

o. ·50 

} s. ·82 1·49 1·60 +·11 

R. •17 

B.-INTEREST ON UNFUNDED DEBT-
STATE PROVIDENT FUNDS-

Interest on General Provident Fund-

o. 34·30 } 34·40 36·21 +·81 
8. ·10 

Interest on AIJ India Service Provident 
Fund-

o. . .. } 
B. ·01 ·85 ·'8 +·03 

B. •02 

C.-INTEBEST ON OTHER OBLIGATIONS-

MisoellaneOUB-

8. ... - ·29} ·lfl • 211 +·07 
R. - -·10 ' 



18 Crant No. 12.-lnterest on Ordinary Dtbt-conclci: 

(In lafb8 of rupees.) 

Total Actual Excess+ 

D.-TRANSFER TO OTHER ACCOUNTS-
Appropriation. Expenditure. 

D.-1.-Dfduct-Intoreat tr11nsf6rred 
commercial Dopartmont-

D.-1 (a) Irrigation Department-

0. 

R. 

to the 

-10·73 ) 

-·70 J 
D.·l (b) Multi-purpoRO RivAr Sohemee 

o. -92·95} 

8. 1·46 

R. -·46 

-11·43 -10·49 +·94 

-91·95 -89·94 +2·01 

The exoeee was stated te be due· to Bmaller amount of intereat oharg~ in reduction of 
expenditure beuig transferred to the proforma aooounta of the Schemes oonaequent. 
011 emal!Ol' outlay therettn. 

D.-3,-Deduct-Intiwest on ('apital Advance 
to the Damodar Valley Corporation-

0. -3,35. 06 } 

R. S·Ol. 
-3,30·05 

Same remarks as under sub-head D-l(b) above, 

-B,94·7B +36·3& 

(iii) In the following Group Head the provision w&11 not utiliaed to a substantial extent :­

A-4-Intereet on lolloll& taken from Union Go­
vernment-

0 

8 

R 

7,50·62 

Saving-

7,28·07 -22·5$ 

The saving of Re. 37 ·OR lakhs over the tote.I provision wllfl duo to smaller po.ynient of 
interest charges on "lnterllflt on loans ta.ken from Union Government". The supple­
mentary grant of Ittt. 51·61 lakhs obtained on the 29th March, 1962, proved ex­
cefl8ive. Out of the total imving of R~. 37·08 lakhs, Re. 8·96 lakhs only waa 
11urren1terod on the 31st March, 1962 and Rs. 5·57 lakhs wae reappropril\ted to 
other heads. 

The reason for the non-roapproprintion of the major portion of the saving (Rs. 22 · 55 lakhs) 
i1 awaited from the controlling officer (May, 1963).'" • • 

Appropriation No. 13.-Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance 
of Debt-Charged. · 

M•Jor Hull "l3-APJro11rlatlon tor Reduction 
er AvOidance ol Debt" 

Noltl aall C1mmen11-

Tot.al Aotaal 
A:ppropriation Expenditure 

Rs. •. Be ••• 

3,26,16,000 8,26,16,000 

Exoe• + 
Saving-

Be. 

The expenditure under this• Major Read reproeente contn"'b"utiOD. to the Sinking "and the 
Depreciation Funds ia respect of Joans raised in the open IPf'l'ket, •• 



Crant No. 14.-Ceneral Administration 19 

Total Grant or 
Appropriation 

Rs. 
Major Head "25-- -General Administration" 

Charged-

Gross-

Original 

Supplementary 

Deductiona 

Net 

A mount surrendered during the ytar 

Voted-

Gross-

Original 

Supplementary 

Deduotione 

Net 

Re. 

12.01,900 } 

30,000 
12,36,900 

-S0,900 

11,86,000 

!·. 

3,83,46, 700 } 
4,17,09,700 

33,63,000 

-16,29,700 

4,00,80,000 

Amount surrendered during the yenr -
Notes and Comments-

Actual 
Expenditure 

Re. 

12,02,989 

-1,05,663 

10,9'1,326 

4,28, 74,439 

-16,31,786 

4,12,42,653 

-

Excess+ 
So.ving-

Rs. 

-33,911 

-64,763 

-88,6'14 

16,2'16 

+11,64,739 

-2,086 

+11,62,653 

7,41,468 

(i) Tho surrender of Re. 7·41 lekhs in the voted grant did not prove justified since no 
amouut wo.s available for suJTflnder and the actual oxpenditure exceeded tho total grant by 
Rs. ll · 63 \akhs, which requires to be regularised, 

(ii) The excess of Rs. I J • 63 JakJ1e wae the result of exoeeees · totalling Re. 24 · 37 lakha 
<>vor the provision of Rs. 3,05·47 Jakh>i made under 23 sub-heads partly oounter-balo.nood by 
savings amounting to RR. 5 · 33 Iakhs in tho provision of Re. 94 · 44 Jakhs made under 33 sub­
heo.rle. This wl\f! also further counter-balo.nct'd by surrender to thA extont of Rs. 7 · 41 lakha. 
The sub-hoade under which the excesses oocuned aro mentioned below:-

A,-HEADS OF STATES AND MINI8TERS­

A. (8). 2.-Pay of Eetablishment-

0. 

R. 

A. (8). 5.-0ther contingencies-

o. 
R. 

B,-STATE LEGISLATURES-

B. (I).-Logislative AseembJy­

B. (l) 1.-Pe.y of Officers 

2·43} 

·09 

·80} 

·16 

Total 
Gro.nt 

•96 

(In Ie.khs of rupre11) 

Actuo.I 
Expenditure 

2·57 

1•02 

li-52 

Exce11B + 

+·05 

+·06 

+·12 



Crant No. 14.-Cenel'll Administration-contd. 

B. (3).-State Legislatures Secretariat­

B. (3)(1).-Pay of Officers-
0. 

R. ·15 }· 
n. (3)(5).-0ther contingenoiee­

o. 
s. 
R. 

1·60 } 
1·30 

·38 

O. 2.-0THER ELECTION CHARGES-

c. 2(a).-Preparation and Printing of Electoral 
Rolle 

Total 
Grant. 

1·06 

. 
3•28 

5·41 

(In lakhs of rup00l4.) 

Actual 
Exponditure. 

1·08 

3•76 

9· 11 

:Excee.~ + 

+·02 

+•48 

+3·70 
The excess is attributed to non.receipt of estimates from the local officers due to heavy 

pre811Ul'e ~ election work. 
Alt.hough the bulk of the extra expenditure under the sub.head could be anticipated at the 

time of framing the Revised Estimate, the excess was not covered by obtaining 
additional funds. 

c. 2(b ).-Expenditure on Elections-
0. 

s. •• I 

18·01 

8·84 
} .. 26·85 35·39 +8·54 

Although the originol provision of Re. 18· 01 lakhs wae increased by a supplementary 
grant of Rs. 8·84 lakhe obtained on the 29th March, 1962 there was an excess of 
R11. 8 · 54 lakhs under the sub.head. The excoss has been explained BS due to 
non.receipt of estimates from the local officers. 

c. 2(d).-Miaoellaneous 
Same remarks as under sub-head C. 2(a) above. 

D.-SE(',RETARIAT AND HEAD QUARTERS 
ESTABLISHMENT-

D. (l)(i).-Civil Secretariat-
0. 

s. 
R. 

D. (l)(ii).-Deduct-Establishment charges 
recoverable from other GoverDIIlllnts, 
Departments, etc. 

D. 3.-BOARD OF REVENUE-

D. (3) 1.-Pay of Offioore-
0. 

s. 
1·30} 

•13 

D. (3). 3.-Allowanooe, honoraria, etc.-

~ 1·" } 
R. -·" 

1·40 4·82 

1,36·44 1,37·71 

-·76 -·73 +·03 

1•4'J' 1·55 +·12 

1·20 1·38 +•18 



Crant No. 14.-Ceneral Administration -concld. 21 

E.-COMMISSIONERS­
E. 1.-Pay of Officers 

E. 2.-Pay of Esta.blishment-
0. 

R. 

E. 3.-Allowances, honorario., etc.--
0. 

R. 

F.-DlSTRICT ADMINISTRATION­
F. 1.-Geneml Establishment-
F. 1(2).-Pa.y of Establishment-

0. 

R. 

1·80 } 

·31 

1·30 } 

-·25 

31·62 } 

4·04 

F. 1(3).-Allowances, honora.ria, etc.-

0. 38·01 } 

R. -3·43 

F. 1(5).-0ther Contingencies-
0. 

R. 
10·43 } 

-·09 

F. 1(8).-Deduct--Esta.blishment Cha.rgos 
recoverable from Other Govermnents, 
Departments, etc.-

0. -·65} 

R. -·13 

F. 2.-SUBDIVISIONAL ESTABLISHMENT-
F. 2(2).-Pay of Establisliment-

0. 

R. 

14·80 } 

1·87 

F. 2(3).-Allowances, honora.ria, etc.-

0. 13·80 } 

R. -·00 

H.-MISCELLAN:EOUS-
H. 3(1).-Rehabilita.tion Programme-

0. 4·58 } 

R. ·14 

I.-DEYELOPMENT SCHEMES-
!. (a).-8econd Five-Year Plan-
I. (a)(iv).-Other Contingencies-

0. 

s. 
R. 

1·05} 
·57 

•54 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Tota.I Actual Excess+ 
Grant Expenditure 

+·01 

2·11 2·13 +·02 

+·09 

35·66 36·58 +·92 

34·58 36·25 

10·34 11 ·51 +1·17 

-·78 -·57 +·21 

16·67 18· 10 +1·43 

13•23 +•09 

4·72 4·76 +·04 

2·16 2·89 +•73 



22 Crant No. 15.-Administration of Justice 

Total Grant or Actual 
Appropriation Expenditure 

Rs. H.s. 
MaJor Head "27-Admlniitratlon of Justice". 

Charged- Rs. 
Original 31,8'1,000 } 32,49,000 31,90,859 
Supplementary 62,000 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Voted-
Groae-

Original 95,66,000 } 1,01,55,000 1,00,63,080 
Supplementary 5,99,000 

Deductions -4,000 

Net 1,01,51,000 1.00,63,080 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Crant No. 16.-Jails-(All Voted) 

Major Head 1128-.lai11". 

Oroee 

Dt1ductions 

Net 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Notes and Comments-

Total 
Grant 

Actuar 
•• Expenditvre 

Rs. 

1,19,42,900 

-9,01,900 

1,10,41,000 

Re. 

1,20,44;.~42 

-9,41,040 

1,11,02,902 

Ex:ooss + 
Saving-

Rs. 

-58,Ul 

52,380 

-1,01,920 

+4,000 

-97,020 

84,185 

Excess+ 
sa,.ing-

Rs. 

+I,01,942 

-40,040 

+61,902 

66,016 

The surrendor of R&. · 56 lo.kb made on tho 31st March, 1962 did not prove justified since 
no a.mount was available for surrender and the actual expenditure exceeded the total grant by 
Rs. · 62 lakh which requires to be rogulo.rised. It was the result ofexcell88s totalling Rs. l ·61 
lakh11 over the provision of Rs. 90 · 03 lakhs made under 20 sub-heads, partly counter balanced by 
savings amounting to Rs. ·43 lakh in the provision of Rs. 15·01 lu.khs ma.de under 13 sub­
head11. Thia was nlRo further counter-balanced by the surrender to the extent of Rs. 
· 56 lnkh. The sub-heads under which the excesses occurred are mentioned below :-

A.-.TAILS-
A. (2).-Presidency Ja.ils-
A (2). 1.-Pay of Establishment-

0. 

R. 

A. (2). 4.--0ontingenoies­
O. 

R. 

.2·56 ') 

·02 J 
7·57 } 

·14 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

2·58 2·74 +·16 

7·78 +·07 



Crant No. 16.-Jails-contd. 

A. (3).-Central Jail~-

A. (3), 1.-Pa.y of Officeors-

0." 

R. 

·73 } 

-·05 
• A. (3). 2.-Pay of Establishment-

0. 

R. 
7•93 } 

·82 

A. (3). 3.-Allowa.nces, honoraria, etc ........ 

o. - .. i·55 } 

R. -·M 

A. (3). 4.-Contingencies­

O. 

R. 

A. 4.-District Jaile-

A. (4), 1.-Pay of Officere-
0. 

R. 

A. (4) 2.-Pay of EstaLlishment-
0. •• 

R. 

29·89} 

-·14 

·65} 
-·06 

4·26} 

·48 

A. (4). 3.-Allowances, honoraria, etc.-

0. 3·15 } 

R. --·15 

A. (5).-Subsidiary .Jails-

A. (5). 2.-Pay of EstablishD.!ent-
0. 

R. 
3·18 } 

·40 

A. (5). 3.-Allowa.nees, honoraria, ete.-

0. 2·16 } 

R. -·~ 

A. (5). 4.-Contingencies-
0, 

R. 

10·21 l 

·36 J 
A. (6).-RELEASE OF OFFENDERS ON 

ADMONITION AND PROBATION-

A. (6), 2.-Pay of Eetablishment-

0 

R 

•49} 
-·04 

Total 
Grant. 

·68 

8•73 

5·19 

29·75 

·59 

3·00 

3·58 

2·08 

10·57 

23 

(Jn lakhs of rupees). 

A1·tual 
Ex"p~nditure. 

·69 

9·03 

5·31 

29•87 

·65 

3·05 

3·68 

2·10 

10·62 

Excesa + 

+·Ol 

+·28 

+·12 

+·12 

+·06 

+·16 

+·05 

+·02 



24 Crant No. 1~.--Jails-concld. 

(In lo.khs of rupees.) 

Total Gro.nt. Actual 
Expenditure. 

A.(7).-BORSTAL INSTITUTION-
A.(7)-1.-Pay of Officer&- • 

0 ·03 } ·02 
R -·03 

A.(7)-2.-Pay of Establishment-
0 ·39 } ·41 ·42 
R ·02 

A.(7)-4.-Contingencies-
0 ·55} •32 ''35 
R -·23 

B.-JAIL MANUFACTURES-
B.(2)-2.-Jo.il Depot Establishment •07 ·08 

B.5.-Central Jails-
0 6·26} 8·00 8·01 
R 1·74 

B.(9).-Jail Depot-
0 1·44 } 1·45 1·72 
R ·01 

C.-WORKS-
R ·11 •11 • 15 

Crant No. 17.-Police 
Total Grant or Actual 
Appropriation. Expenditure. 

Rs, Rs. 
Major Head "29-Pollce". 

Charged 2,000·. ~ao 

Voted-

Gross- Rs. 

Origmol 8, 79,38,000 } 
9,33, 17 ,000 9,29,41,527 

Supplementary 53,79,000 

Deductions -32,48,000 -33,15,193 

Net 9,00,69,000 8,96,26,334 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Rotes and Comments--

Excess+ 

+·02 

+·Ol 

+·03 

+·Ol 

+·Ol 

+·27 

+·04 

Excess + 
Saving -

Rs. 

-1,4'10 

-3,75,47~ 

-67,193 

-4,42,666 

15,60,800 

Against the a.mount of Rs. 15·61 le.khs surrendered on the 31st March, 1962 the actual 
saving came up to only Rs. 4·43 lakhs. 



Crant No. 18.-Ports and Pilotage-(All Voted) 

Major Head "30-Ports and Pilotage". 

Gross-

Original 

Supplementary 

Deductions 

Net 

ftotes and Comments-

Rs. 

10,63,000 

1,93,000 

Total Grant. Actual 
Expenditure. 

R~. Rs. 

} 12,56,000 13,54,012 

-5,000 -52,434 

12,51,000 13,01,578 

25 

Excess + 
Saving -

Rs. 

+98,012 

-47,434 

+50,578 

(i) The exponditure under t.ho grant exceeded the budget provision by Rs. 50,578 which 
rE>quires to be regulariKed. It Wat! the result of excesses ~tailing Rs. l · 08 lakhs over the 
provision of Rs. II· 61 lakhs under 6 snb-hearls, counter a11ce<l by savings amounting to 
Rs. · 57 lakh in the provision of Rs. 2 · 90 lakhs made un er 20 sub-hf'ads. The sub.heads 
under which tho excesses occurred are mentioned below :-

"'\.-CHARGES FOR POOLED LAUNCHES­

A.2.-Pay of Establishment-

0 

R 

A .4.-Contingencies­

O 

s 
R 

·98} 
·03 

4·37 ~ 

1·34 ~ 

·24 J 

(In lakhs of rupees.) 

1•01 1·24 +·23 

5·95 6·66 +·71 

Exoess was stated to be due to unantioipatod repair to launches at the close of the year. 

D.-MISCELLANEOUS-

(b) Scheme for training of I.W.T. Crews-­

Pay of Establishment-

0 •15 

R ·06 

Contingencies-

0 ·77 

R -·07 

(c)::,Scheme for Establishment of a repair­
ing and servicing yard. 

Pay of Establishment-

0 •59 

R ·10 

Contingencies-

0 •56 

R •49 

} ·21 

} •70 +·O~ .. 

} ·69 ·74 +. fj.) 

} 1•05 . 1·10 +·05 



26 Crant No. 19.-lcientiflc Departments-(All Vot!d) 

Total Grant. Actual 
Expenditure. 

Ra. Rs. 
Major Head "3&-Sclentlftc Department•"· 

76,000 73,697 

Crant No. 20.-Charges on account of Education 
Total Grant or Actual 
Appropriation. Expenditure. 

Rs. RA. 
MaJor Head 1137-Educatlon". 

Chargt1rl-

Bupplementar,, 12' 122 

Vot.od- Ra. 
Original 

Excess + 
Saving -

Rs. 

-2,303 

Excess + 
Saving -

Rs. 

-
18,59, 78,000} 

20,36, l 7 ,800 
1,76,39,800 

21,46,03,247 + 1,09,85,447 
Supplementasy 

Deductions -13,96,000 -15,64,033 -1,68,033 

Net 20,22,21,800 21,30,39,214 + 1,08,17,414 

Notes and Comments-
(i) Inepite of additional fund provided by a supplementary grant of Ra.176·40 lakhs 

obtained on the 29th March, 1962 the expenditure in the voted grant exceeded the total provi­
sion by Rs. 108 · 17 lakhs which requires to be regularised. 

The exceBB of Re. 1,08·17 lakhe was the result of exce888e. totalling Rs. 1,40·04 lakhs 
over the provision of Rs. 17,87 · 37 lakbs made under 67 sub-heads partly counter-balanced by 
BBvinge amounting to Rs. 33 · 58 lakhs in the provision of Rs. 1,158 ·.611 lakhs under 97 sub-heads. 
The sub-heads under which the exeesees occurred are mentioned below :-

(In lakhs of rupees.) 
Total Grant. Actual Excess+ 

B.(i).-GOVERNMENT 
FOR MEN-

ARTS COLLEGES 
Expenditure. 

B(i)-1.-Po.y of Officers-
0 18·77 } 19·04 21•72 +2·68 
R •27 

B.(i)-2.-Pay of Establishment--
0 1·79 } 

2•08 2·24 +•16 
R ·29 

B.(i)-3.-Allowances, bonoraria, etc.-

0 6·40 } 6·29 6·81 +·152 
R -·11 

B.(i)-4-Contraot Contingencies-
0 •71 } •82 ·98 +·11 
R ·ll 

B.(i)-5.-0thor Contingonoi-

0 3·116 1 4·05" If· r~ +·13 
R . Ill J 



Crant No. 20.-Charges on account of Education-contd. 27 

B.(ii).-GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES 
!<'OR WOMEN-

B.(il)-2.-Pay of Establish.ment-
0 

R 

B.(ii).5--0thor Contingencies-

0 

R 

•40} 

·04 

1•40} 

-·07 

C.(i).-NON.QOVERNMENT ARTS COLLE­
GES FOR MEN-

Non-recurring-Furniture and equipment-

0 

R 

Other Grants-

0 

R 

·li4} 

-·14-

7·80} 

-·66 
C.(2).-Grants to non-Government Arts Col­

leges for Women-

Non-recurring-

Other Grants-

0 

R 
·66} 
·53 

. 
D(a).-BENGAL ENGINEERING COLLEGE-

D(a).-4.-0ther Contingencios 

D(c).-GOVERNMENT COLLEGE OF ARTS 
AND CRA~'TS-

D(c).2.-Pay of E1:1tablil!l1ment , • 

D(c).5.-0ther Contingenci-

0 

R 
·20} 

- ·03 

D(d).-GOF.NKA COLLEGE OF COMMERCE 
AND BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION-

D(cl).2.-Pay of Establishment 

D(d).6.-0ther Contingenciee •• 

E.-GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT 
PRm'E8SIONAL COLLEGES-

Other Grants 

Total 
Urunt. 

•44 

1·33 

•40 

7· 14 

1·19 

•90 

·20 

•17 

•U 

·07 

•17 

(In lakhs of rupeoij). 

Actual Excess + 
expenditure, 

•50 

1 ·44 

•50 

8·09 

1•25 

1·09 

·21 

• 15 

•14 

+·06 

+·ll 

+·IO 

+·95 

+·06 

+·19 

+·Ol 

+·02 

+·01 

+·07 

+·02 



28 Crant No. 20.-Charges on account of Education--contd. 

Total Grant. 

F(i)(a).-SECONDARY SCHOOLS FOR BOYS­

F(i)(a).2-Pay of Establishment-

0 

R 

·76} 
·08 

F(i)(a).3.-Allowances, honoraria, etc.-

0 

R 

F(i)(a).4.-Contract Contingencies-

0 

R 

4·83} 

-1·03 

·82} 
•23 

F(i)(b).-Government Secondary Schools for 
Girls-

F(i)(b)2.-Pay of Establishml'nt-

0 

R 

·47} 
•Ou 

F(i)(b)3.-Allowanoos, honoraria, etc.-

0 

R 

F(i)(b)4.-Contract Contingencies-

0 

R 

F(i)(b)5.-0ther Contingencies-

0 

R 

1·34 } 

- ·25 

·32} 
•10 

1·91 } 

· 11 

G(i)(a).-DIRECT GRANTS TO NON­
OOVERNMENT SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
FOR BOYS-

Recurring-

Ordinary Grant­

o 
R 

Other Grants-

0 

R 

5·70} 

·80 

57·00 } 

2•37 

·84 

3•80 

1·05 

.("2 

1•00 

2·02 

6·50 

59•37 

(In lakhs of rupees.) 

Actual 
Expenditure. 

1·07 

•57 

•46 

2·13 

7·18 

Excess+ 

+·IO 

+·02 

+oz 

't' •IJ j 

+·07 

-i-•11 

+·68 



Crant No. 20.-Charges on account of Education-contd. 29 

Tot.al Grant 

G(i)(b).-DlRECT GRANTS TO NON­
OOVERNMENT SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
~'OR GIRLS-

Reourring-

Ordinary Grants 

G(ii).-DIRECT GRANTS TO NON GOV. 
ERNMENT SECONDARY SCHOOLS FOH 
BOYS AND GIRLS (ANGLO-INDIAN)­
CONTRIBUTION TO TEACHERS' PRO­
VIDENT FUND-

0 

R 
·23} 

-'•01 

!.-GOVERNMENT PRIMARY SCHOOLS--

I.2.-Pay of Establishment-

0 

R 

I.3.-Allowanccs, honorarin, etc.-

0 

R 

1.5.-Contingencies-

0 

R 

1·90} 

-1·90 

2·21 } 

-2·21 

·10} 
- ·JO 

J.(1).-DIRECT GRANTS TO NON-GOV­
ERNMENT PRIMARY SCHOOLS FOR 
BOYS AND GIRLS-

Other Grants 

K.-GRANTS TO LOCAL BODIES FOR 
PRIMARY EDUCATION FOR BOYS AND 
GIRLS-

Non-recurring­

Other Grantlll 

L-GOVERNMENT SPECIAL SCHOOLS-

L.(a)(Il).-Training School for Mistreeses­

L.(a)(Il). l.-Pay of Officers-

3 

0 

R 

·25} 
- •fli 

·22 

9·10 

(Ih lakh1 of rupees.) 

Actual 
Expenditure 

·22 

•34 

·91 

1·08 

12·69 

48·18 

•21 

Excess+ 

+·22 

+·12 

+ •91 

+1·08 

+·02 



Grant No. 20.-0harces on account of Education-contd. 

(In lakhs of rupees.) 

Tote.I Gre.nt. Actual Excess + 
Expendit11re 

L(b).-Guru Training Schools-

L.(b).1.-Pay of Officers-

0 ·36} ·38 ·52 +·14 
R ·02 

L.(e)--Ma.dra&BB-

L(.e)..3.-Allowe.nees, honoraria, etc.-

0 •ll7} . 31 ·32 +·Ol 
R - ·06 

L-DIRECT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERN-
JIENT SPECIAL SCHOOLS-

'llmiDinll School for Mistresses-

Bnildill.11, furniture and equipment grant ·01 +·01 

•.(i).-Speoial School for Boye aml Mastera-

Beeurring-

Training Schools for Mastera 04. +·04 

Technical Institution for Boys 1·27 1·29 +·02 

hnekrit Tole .. 1·46 1·67 +·11 

Olhw Grants for Boys-

0 3·60} 3·46 3·76 +·30 
R - ·14 

:w_.GENERAL DIRECTION-

I.It-Other Contingenci-

0 ·11 } ·12 ·15 +·03 
Jt ·01 

O.(Jl(aJ.-INSPECTION-MEN'S BRANCH-

G..CilCa)..2.--Pay of Establishment 2·61 3·02 +·41 

O.fiKaµi.-Othor Contingencies-

0 ·39} ·29 ·33 +·04 
Jt - ·10 

G.t'}{b}.-WOMEN'S BRANCH-

O.~tll).2.-Pay of Establishment.-

0 ·18 } ·19 ·22 +·03 
It ·01 

O.(i)Cb).5.-0thor Contingencies ·04 ·05 +·Ol 

P...-1'JCHOLARSHIPS- ·76 ·78 +·02 



Grant No. 20.--Charaes on account of Education~. 81 

Total Gra.nt. 

R.-EXPENDITURE FROM THE FUND 
FOR PROMOTION OF EDUCATION 
AMONGST EDUCATIONALLY BACK­
WARD CLASSES-

Pa.y of Establishment.-- · 0 l 

Contingencies-

0 

R 

Grants-in-aid and Contributions-

0 

R 

Stipends and Schol81'8hipe--

0 

R 

T.-MISCELLANEOUS-

·21 } 

-·05 

5·20} 

•32 

5·711} 
- ·28 

T.(a).-Youth Welfare Work• done under 
Phyeioal Direotor-

T .(a).2.-Pay of Establishment-

0 

R 
·11 } 
·01 

T.(c).-Vangiya Sanskrit ABBociation-

Contingencies-

0 

R 

T.(e).-National Cadet Corps-­

Other Contingencies-

0 

R 

·05} 

·02 

7·86 } 

-1·36 

Deduct-Recovery fNm Union Government 
for Camp f'Xpenees of National Cadet 
Corpe-

T.(h).-Establishment of 
Schools-

Multipurpose 

Deduct-Amount payable from the pro· 
vision of Development Scheme&-

(State's Share)-

0 

R 

-2·5'1 1 
·26 J 

•16 

lHio2 

5·50 

6·50 

-2·72 

(In lakhs of rupees.) 

Actual 
Expenditure 

·20 

6•36 

7·82 

•13 

7·59 

·-· l •64 

Excess+ 

+·02 

+•04 

+•Ol 

+·02 

+2·72 

+•61 



32 Gnnt No. 20.-.0h1r111 on account of Education-contd. 

(In la.khS:or rupees.) 

Total Grant Actual Excees + 
Ezpondit11re 

T.(i).-Publication ofRabindra Rachanabali-

0 13·33 } 
9•96 12•01 +2·05 

R -3·37 

U.-WORKS •07 +·07 

V.-<lHARGES iN ENGLAND-GOVERN-
MENT SCHOLARSHIPS-

0 ·74 } •52 •53 +·01 
B -·22 

W.-DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES-

W.(i).-Fir11t Five-Year Plan-

0 3,55·1H } 
3,55·72 3,00·55 +10·83 

R ·2I 

A1ainat the original provision or R11. 3,55 · IH lakha for implementation or development 
schemes under the First Five-Year Plan, thv expenditure during the year came 
up to Rs. 3,66 · 55 lakhl! only resulting in an excess or Rs. I I · 04 lakhs/ The exoeaa 
waa attributed mainly to increased expenditure on sohemea for introduction and 
expansion or Basic Education and ror relief of the eduoated unemployed. 

W.(ii).-Second Five-Yoar Plan-

0 

s 
R 

4,95·52 } 

28·21 

-4·99 

5,18·74 5,73·23 

Although the original provision of R11. 495· 52 lakhs was increll.!led by a supplementary 
grant of Ra. 28· 2I lakha obtainod on the 29th :March, 1962 there waa an excess of 
Ra. 49· ISO lakha under the sub-head which requires to be regulurised. The reappro· 
priation order iasued on the 31st :March, 1962 thereby reducing the provision to the 
extent of Ra. 4 · 99 la.khs did not Riso prove justified BB there waa already an exceas 
under this aub·head. 

W .(iii).-Expenaes out of grant from the 
Government of India for Cenirally Spon­
sored Sohemos (outside the State Plan)-

0 21·50} 

R -2·80 

W.(iv).-Third Five-Yeu Plan-

0 ~o-70} 
s 1,17·94 

R 22·37 

18•70 19•29 +·59 

6,8'·07 7,31·50 

Al"1ough the original provision of Rs. 143·76 lakha waa inoreaaed by a supplemmtary grant 
of Ra. 117.94 lakha obtained on the 29th Karch, 1962 and by reappropriation of 
Ra. 22· 37 lakha sanctioned on the Slat Karch, 1962 there waa an exceaa of Ra. 47· 43 
la.kha under the aub·head. The reaaona for the exceaa remaining uncovered are 
awaited from the controlling authority (Kay, 1963). 



Grant No. 20.-Char1H on account of Educatlon-condd. 33 

(ii) Cases where supplementary grant proved unneoeasary are indioated below-

(In l.idlB of rupees.) 

Total Grant. Actual 

(1) W. Development Schemea­

W(Y).-Centrally Sponsored Schemes-

s 
R 

24·08 } 

-12·63 

Exponditure. 

11·45 

Saving -

-11·36 

The supplementary grant of Rs. 24·08 lakhs obtained on the 29th March, 1962 for mooting 
the cost of implementation of development schemes proved unneceBBary since the 
expenditure during the year amounted to Rs. 0 · 09 lakh only. Out of this saving 
of Rs. 23· 99 lskhs a sum of Rs. 12· 63 lakhs was withdrawn on the 31st March, 
1962 leaving a balance of ll · 36 lakhs, which was not reappropriated to other 
heads through oversight. The saving has been attributed to staggering of expen. 
diture of tho Soh1>mes under this head to aocomodate the immediate·requirement 
for exce1111 expenditure on eevoral Schemes of urgent nature on priority 
consideration. 

(2) Lump provision for increase of pay-

s 6·17 6·17 -6·17 

The saving of the entire provision has been attributed to the booking of the expenditur,, 
on account of revision of pay soales to different oonoemed heads and non-reappro· 
priation of the "Lump Provision" to these heade. 

Crant No. 21.-Medical 

Major H11d "38.-Mtdiul" 

Oharged-

~vP'J'lementary 

Voted-

GroBS-

Original 

Supplementary .. 

Deductions 

Nei 

NotH and Commenll-

R11. 

2,760 

Total Grant or 
Appropriation, 

Rs. 

2,760 

8,71,311,700 } 
8,94,12, 700 

22,73,000 

-2,33,91,700 

6,60,21,000 

Actual 
Es:penditure. 

Rs. 

9,12,92,927 

-1,93,05,525 

7,19,87,402 

Excess+ 
Saving -

RI. 

-28 

+18,80,227 

+40,86,175 

+1>9,66,402 

(i) Inspite of the additional provision made by a supplementary grant of Rs. 22· 7Jtakhs 
obtained on the 29th March, 1962 there was an exceBS of Rs. 59·66 lakhs over the grant, whiob 
requires to be reguial'ised. 



Grant No. 21.-Medical-eontd. 

(ii) The excess of Rs. 59 · 66 lakhs was the re1mlt of exceRBes tol!alling Rs. 61! · 98 lakhs 
over the provision of Rs. 5,53 · 7 4 lakhs made under 48 sub-heads, partly counter-balanced 
by aavinge amounting to Re. 9 · 29 lakhs in the provision ,of Rs. 76 · 50 lakhs under 46 sub· 
heads. The sub-heads under which the excesses occurred are given below :-

A.-MEDICAL ESTABLISHMENT-

(a).-Superintepdenoe-­

(i).-Pay of 0.fficers--
0 

R 

(ii).-Pay of Establiahment-
0 

R 

(iii).-Contraot Contingenciee-
0 

R 

(b) District Medical Est&blillhment­

(i).-Contraot Contingenoi-
0 

R 

(ii).-Other Contingenoie-
0 

R 

(o),-Relerve Medical Bllbordinatee-

(i).-Pay of Offioere-
0 

8 

R 

(ii).-Pay of Establishment-
0 

8 

R 

(iii).-Allowances, hbnoraria, etc.-
0 

s 
R 

(In lakhe of rupees.) 

Total Grant Actual Excess + 

2·45 } 

-·07 

3•64} 

·41 

•14} 

·01 

·38 } 

·06 

•30} 

·10 

3·00} 
4·00 

·40 

1·15 } 
·52 

1·78 

3·32 } 
•48 

1·95 

2•38 

4·05 

·15 

·64 

·441 

7·40 

3·45 

5·75 

Expenditure 

+·02 

4·23 +·18 

· 16 +·Ol 

·6li +·Ol 

+·03 

7·75 +·35 

3·81 +·36 

5·98 +·23 

The excess of Rs. 5· 07 Ie.khs fol"ming 40· 6 por cent. of the total pl"ovision of Rs. 12· 47 
Jakhs under the sub-heads C(i), C(ii) and C(iii) were mainly due to le.rger appointment 
on supernumerary duties, training and ]eave reserve than anticipated (Rs. 5· 28 
le.khs). Though the total provision was inol"tied to Rs. 16· 60 le.khs by re-appro­
priation of Rs. 4· 13 lakhe on the 31st March, l962 there had been an exceBB of 
Rs. · 94 lakh over the final provision which remained uncovered. 



Crant No. 21.-Medical-contd. 

Total Grant 

(d).-Charge11 for Admini11tration of Drugs 
Aot-Otber Contingencie11--

0 ·06 

R ·01 

(e).-Organillation for maintenance and 
repair11 of vehiol811-

(i).-Pay of Offioer11 

(ii).-Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.-

} 

0 •30} 
R -·02 

(iii).-Deduec-Eatablishment charges 
recoverable from Other Governments, 
Departments, eto. 

B.-HOSPITALS.AND DISPENSARIES-

(a).-Presidenoy Hospital• and Di11pellllal'ie11-

(i).-Allowanoes, bonoraria, eto.-

0 U1·08 } R -1·78 

(ii).-Oontraot Contingencie11-

0 8·30 } R -2·28 

(iii).-Other Contingencie11--

0 6'· 11 ') 

R ·99 J 

•07 

·07 

·28 

-·150 

17•10 

8·0! 

65· IO 

(In lakhs of rup-). 

Aotual ~ + 
Espenditure 

·09 +·GI 

·08 +·01 

•29 +·01 

-·03 +·4.1 

17·87 +•n 

1·07 +•II 

78·33 +13·11 

The e:s:oeu was lit.Mad due mainly to unantioipated adjustment Of a large number ef 
departmental bills for supply Of stores towards the end of the finaacial year. 

(o).-Mufa1111i1 Hospitals and Dispemaries­

(i).-Pay of EstabJishment-

0 

R 

(ii).-AUowanoes, honor aria, etc.-

0 

R 

(iii).-Other Contingencies-

0 

R 

4·88 } 

·44 

3·87 } 

·13 

7·61 } 

·20 

5·32 +·II 

3·80 3·97 +·17 

7•81 11·11 



36 Crant No. 21.-Medical-cootd. 

(In lakhs of rupees). 

Total Actual Exc988 + 
Grant. Expenditure. 

(d) Grants to Hospitals and Dispensaries-

Grants-in-aid, Contributions and Dona-
tions, eto.-

0 24·34 } 24·53 24·88 +·35 
R •19 

(f) R. G. Kar Hospital-

(i).-Pay of Establishment-

0 3·72 

} s •48 4·90 5·11 +·21 

R ·70 

(ii).-Allowances, honoraria, etc.-

0 3·79 } 6·00 6·84 +·84 
R 2~21 

(iii).-Contraot Contingencies ·85 •90 +·05 

(iv).-Other Contingencies 9· 18 13· 16 +4·00 

The excess of Rs. 4 lakhs forming 43· 7 per oent. of the provision of Rs. 9· 16 lakhs was 
due to unanticipat.ed adjustment of departmental bills towards the close of the 
financial year. 

(g) Medical Unit of the Regional Engineering 
College at Durgapur-

.Deduct-EsMblishment oharse11 recover-
able from other Governments, Depart-
ments, eto.-

R -·•3 
D.-MEOiCAL COLLEGE5 AND SCHOOLS-

(a).-Medical College, Calcutta-

(i).-Pay of Officers-

0 5·75 

R -·211 

(ii).-Al!owance11, honoraria, etc. 

(d).-State Blood TransfU11ion Service-

(i).-Pay of Officers-

0 •48 

R -·04 

(ii).-Al!owa.noes, honoraria, etc.-

0 ·67 

R "6 

-·08 -·62 +·61 

} 5·50 5·51 +·01 

3·40 3·56 +·16 

} ·4' ·47 +•03 

} •/Jl ·55 +·04 



Gra• No. 21.-Mtdlcal-contd. 37 

(In lakhe of rupees). 

Total Grant. Actual ExceBB + 
(iii).-Other Contingenciee--

0 

R 

(e).-R. G. Kar Medical College­

(i).-Pay of Establishment-

0 

R 

(ii).-Allowances, honoraria, etc-

0 

R 

F.-CHEMICAL EXAMINERS--

(i).-Allowances, honoraria, etc.-

0 

R 

(ii).-Other Contingenciee--

0 

R 

3·75} 

·8li 

2·10 } 

3·03 

1·21 1 
·96 

·35} 

-·09 

·11 } 
·03 

0.-CHARGES IN ENO\LAND-HIGH 
COMMISSION OF INDIA-

Leave and Deputation Salariee--

0 

R 
•H} 

-·10 

H.-PROVJNCIALISATION OF SADAR 
AND SUBDIVISIONAL HOSPITALS-

(i).-Pay of Officers--

0 

R 

(ii) .--Contract Contingencies 

(iii).-Other Contingenciee--

0 

R 

·80} 

·58 

20·76 1 
·IO j 

Expenditure. 

4·60 4·80 +·20 

5·13 1»26 +·13 

2· 17 2·18 +·01 

·26 ·28 +·02 

·14 ·15 +·01 

+·01 

1•38 1·46 +·08 

6·00 +·02 

20·86 38·85 +17·!19 

The exoelll! of Re. 18·09 lakhe forming 87·2 per cent. of the original provision of R11. 20·7d 
lakhs was duo to unanticipated adjustment of a large number of departmental bills 
for supply of stores towards the close of the year. Though the original provision 
was increased to Re. 20· 86 lakhs by a re.appropriation of Rs. · 10 lakh on the 31st 
March, 1962, the bulk of the exoeBB remained uncovered. 



38 Grant No. 21.-Mldlcal-contd. 

(In lakhs of rupees). 

Total Grant. Actual 

I.-MISCBLLANEOUS-

(a).-Expenditure in connection with main­
tonance of compl1>ted Community De­
velopment Project and National Extemion 
Service Blocks-

(i) Health Centres in Community Develop· 
ment Block-<?ther Contingencies-

0 

R 
·30} 

·08 

K.-EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE 
SCHEME-

Labour and Labour Welfare--

Medical Benefit Scheme-

(i).-Pay of Eatabliahment-

0 

R 

(ii).-Contract Contingenciea--

0 

R 

(iii).--Other Contingencies--

0 

R 

·05 ) 

·19 j 

·05} 

·01 

45·44 ) 

4·80 j 

Expenditure. 

•38 ·72 

1·14 1·16 

·06 •20 

52·49 

Exoeaa + 

+·34 

+0·02 

+·14 

Though the original provision w&B increased to Re. 50· 24 lakhs by a reappropriation of 
Re. 4- 80 lakhs made on the 3 lst March, 1962 there wu an excess of Rs. 2· 25 lakhs. 
over the final grant which remained uncovered. The excess was stated to be due to 
increBSe in the number of insured persons becoming entitled to medical benefit 
than anticipated. 

(iv ).-Ded"ct--Reooveriee from the Em-
ployees' State Insurance Corporation-

0 -36·13 I 
-3·10 j -39·23 -38·50 +·73 

R 

L.-DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES-

L.(a)-First Five-yea.r Plan-

0 1,76·06 } 
1,85·08 1,89· 85 +4·77 

R 9·02 
The excess of Rs. 13·79 lakhs over the original provision of Rs. 1,76·06 lakhs was stated 

to be due mainly to (i) merger of Mobile Medical Units with Health Centres and pay­
ment of arrt1ar charges (Re. 8 · 02 lakhs) and (ii) adjustment of departmental bills 
for supply of stores at the end of the year pertaining to the scheme "Increase in 
the number of Rural Dispensaries nnd EstabliKhment of Public Health Units" 
(Rs. :J·48 lakhe). Though the provision was inoreaeed to Rs. 1,85·08 lakhs by a 
re-appropriation of Rs. 9 · 02 le.khe on the 3let March, 1962, there had beon an excess 
of Re. 4· 77 lokhs over the final grant which remained wicovered. 



Grant No. 21.-Medical-oontd« 39 

(In lakhs of rupees). 

Total Grant. Aotunl 

L.(a)(i).-Deduct-Establishment charges re­
coverable from Other Governmente, Depa.rt· 
ments, etc.-

0 -2·81 } 

R -1·39 

L.(b),-Second Five 0 Year Plan-

0 1,23·02 } 

R -16·45 

L.(c)(i).-Deduct-Amount met from General 
Reserve Fund, Cooch Beha.r-

0 -·23 } R -·22 

L.(e).-Third Five-Year Plan-

0 90•!7 } 

R -61·33 

L.(e)(i).-.Deduct-Recoveries from Employees; 
State Iruiuranoe Corporation-

0 

R 

-lii·OO } 

63·88 

Expendituro. 

-4·20 -2·67 

l,06· li7 1,20· 31 

-·45 

28·94 30·08 

-·12 

(iii) A case of injudicious reappropriation ia indicated below :-

L.(b)-Seoond Five-Yetll' Plan­

Voted-

0 

R 

1,23·02 } 

-16·45 
1,06·57 1,20·31 

Exoesa + 

+13·74 

+·12 

+13·74 

Against the original provision of Rs, l,23·02 lakhs the expenditure co.me up to Rs. 1,20· 31 
lakhs. The reappropriation of Rs. 16·45 lakhs made on the 31st Ma.rch 1962 did 
not prove justified and there was an excess of Rs. 13 · 74 lnkhs which remained 
uncovered. 

(iv) In tho following Group Heads the provision was not utilised wholly or to e. 
substantial extent-

(a) L.(e).-Thfrd Five-Year Plan­

o 
R 

90·27 } 

-61·34 
28·93 30·0!! 

The saving of Rs. tlO · 19 lak hs formiiw 66 · 7 per cent. of the original provision was due to 
non-extension of the E. S. I. (Medical Benefit) Schemes to the Distl'icts of 24-Pu.r. 

· ganae and Hooghly as anticipat.ed. 



Grant No. 21.-Medical-conold. 

(b) B.(6)(1).-Deduct-Establishment charges re· 
coverable from other Governments, Depart· 
ments, etc.-

Total Grant. 

0 

R 

-11·66 l 
11·66 j 

(In lakhs of rupees). 
Actual 

Expenditure. 
Excess+ 

The non-utilisation of the entire provision was due to a post-budget decision of Govern­
ment to adjust the additional expenditur11 on tho R. G. Kar Hospital under the 
head "Second Five-Year Plan" instead of under this heed. 

(o) L.(e)(i).-Deduct-Recoveries from the 
Employees' State Insurance Corporation-

OR -54·00 } 

153·88 
-·12 +·Ia 

The non-utilillation of Rs. 54 lakhs provided in the original provision was mainly due to 
non-recovery from the E. S. I Corporation on account of non-extension of the Schemes 
under Group Head L.(e).-Third Five-Year Plan. 

(v) Suspense--The Group Head "Suspense" accommodates the interim transactions for 
the purchase of medical stores by the Assistant Director of Health Services (Equipment and 
Stores) and Supply thereof to different Institutiona. 

Tho gross charges adjusted during the year amounted to Rs. 1,50·05 lakhs against the 
original provision of Rs. 1,26 · 00 lakhs whioh WBB increased to Rs. l · 60 lakhs by a supple• 
mtmtary provision of Rs. 5 · 00 lakhs and reappropria.tion of Rs. 19 lakhs obtained on the 29th 
March, 1962 and the 31st March, 1962 respectively. 

The following ie the Gransaction under the head 'Suspense' during the year :-

Opening balance 206 · 04 
OroBB charges 
Dedvcrl--Issuee to other Departments, Institutions, eto. 
Closing balance 

150·05 
-151· 83 

204·26 

Crant No. 22.-Public Health-(All Voted) 

Total Grant 

Rs. 
Major Head '"39-Publlc Health." 

OriginnJ 

Supplementary 

Notes and Comments-

Rs. 

2,44,45,0CO } 
3,34,39,000 

89,94,000 

(i) Unnecessary reappropriation-

l(a) l<'irst Five-Year Pia.n­

o 

R 

21·98 } 

1·30 
23·28 

Actual 
Expenditure 

Rs. 

3,02,48,383 

Excess+ 
SaviRg -

Rs. 

-31,90,617 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

22·07 -1·21 

The additional provisions of Rs. l · 71 lakhs obtained by reappropriation on the 31st March, 
1962 for expenditure on Rural Water-Supply Schemes did not prove justified as the 
same remained entirely unntililitld. The reasons thereof ha.vo not been furnished by 
the Controlling authority (May, 1963). The saving was, however, partially counter 
balance4by reduction of the original provisions to the extent of Rs. O· 41 lakh owing 
to certain other schemes not being executed in full during the year. 



Crant No. 22.-Public Health-ooncld. 41 

(ii) Supplementary grant obtained unnecellS&J'ily-

2 I(d) Third Five-Year Plan­

o 

s 
R 

1,25·27 } 

84·89 

-12·82 

Total 
Grant. 

1,97·34 

(In lak.hs of rupees), 
Actual Saving -

Expenditure. 

1,2'·34 -73·00 

The supplementary grant obtained on the 29th Maroh, 19112tometit111rger expenditure on 
lilchemos for "Malaria Eradication" and "Rural Wator Supply and Sanitation" was 
not ultimately utilised. The saving of Rs 73 lakhs forming 34 · 7 per oent. of the 
total proviaion was not also surrendered. The reasons for non-utilisation of the 
supplementary grant as well as non-surrender of the saving have not been 
furnished by the Controlling officer (May, 19113.). 

(iii) In the following Group Head the provision w&.H exceeded by a substantial extent-­

I-Development Schomee--

(o) Expenses out of the grant from tho 
Government of India for Centrally Spon­
sored Schomas outside the State Plan­
Nationo.I Water-supply and Sanitation 
Sohemee--

0 

s 
R 

1·00} 
5·05 

16·29 

22·34 28·97 

There was an excess of Rs. 27 · 97 lakhs over the original provision. This excess was covered 
to the extent of Rs. 21·34 lakhe by (i) Supplementary grant (Rs. 5 · 06 lakhs) 
obtained on the 29th March, 1962 and (ii) provision by reappropriation (Rs.16·29 
lakhs) mBde on the 31st March, 1962 leaving an exceBS of R11. 6 · 63 lakhs uncovered. 
In view of the huge saving under the grant, the supplementary grant under this 
head proved unnecessary and the provision by reappropriation inadequate 

(iv) Suspenee-Tho Group Head "Suspense" accommodates the interim transactions for the 
purchase and supply of equipmontti and other materials for water supply, sanitation and other 
sohemos of Lhe Public Heu.1th Department. 

The nature und accounting procedure of the transactions under this head have been explained 
at page 14 of the Appropriation Accounts. A swn of Rs 35· 15 lakhs was adjusted during 
the year against the original provision of Rs l · 00 lakh. 

Crant No. 23.-Charges on account of Agriculture 

Major Heads "40-A&riculture" and "71-
Capltal outlay on 1ch1m11 of A1ricu1tural 
Improvement and Reaearch." 

Chargea-
S uppl&mentary 

Voted-
Grose 
Deduotions 

Net 

Ra 

41 

Amount surrendered during the ytoar 

Total Grant or 
Appropriation 

Rs. 

41 

9,M,58,500 

-5,82,500 
9,48, 76,000 

Actual 
Expenditure 

Ra. 

Excesa + 
Saving-

Rs. 

-41 

5,37,23,955 -4,17,34,545 

-3,07,310 +2,75,190 
5,34,16,645 -4,14,69,355 

2,94,21,052 



42 Crant No. 23.-Charges on account of Agriculture-conold. 

Notti and Comm1nt1-

(i) The aaving of Re. 414· 59 lakhs in the voted section fonned 83· l P.er cent. of the 
original provision of Re. 948· 76 lakhs. Out of this a sum of Re. 294• 21 lakhs only (about 
'11 per oent.) was surrendered in March, 1962. 

(ii) In the following Group Heade the provision was not utilised to a substantial extent­

(In lakhe of rupees) 

L--DEVELOPMENTSCHEMES­

L (d).-Third Five-Year Plan-
o 

R 

8.-DEVEI.OPMENT SCHEMES-

8.(b).-Third Five-Year Plan­

o 
R 

Total Grant. Actual 

3,86·73 } 

-2,18·82 

2,85•66 } 

-1,85·20 

Ex:penditure. 

1,111-89 

61·82 

Exoe1111+ 
Saving -

-35·52 

The savings of Rs. 254·34 lakhs and Rs. 203·84 lakhs forming 69·3 per oent. and 76·7 per 
oent. of the original provisions in respect of Group Heads L(d) and S(b), respectively, 
were mainly due to 11ma.ller expenditure on (i) seeds farms, (ii) Boheme for supply, 
multiplioation and distribution of seed&, (iii) Improved cultural praotioes and 
Plant Protection, (iv) Development of Subsidiary Food, (v) Agricultural Education, 
Research, Statistics, DemonRtration Rnd Publicity, (vi) Minor Irrigation, Soil Con· 
11ervation and (vii) WBrf>·houRe and marketing. 

Out of the eaving1, the 1um of Ra. 1,06 · 32 lakh1 and Re. 1,815· 20 lakh1 were surrendered 
from the Grotp Heade L(d) and S(b) respectively on the 31st March, 1962. 

(iii) In tho following Group Head the expenditure exceeded the provision by a substantial 
extent:-

L-DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES-

L(a)-First Five-Year Plan­

L(a)(i)-Intensive Food Production Sohemes-
0 29·26 1 
R 2·12 J 31·38 35·34 +3·96 

The total expenditure exceeded the original provision by Re. 8·08 lakhs, i e. by 20·1 
per cent whioh was partly counterbalanced by reappropriation of Ra 2 · 12 lakhs 
the balance to the extent of Rs. 3 · 96 lakhs thus remained uncovered. The reason, 
for the exceBB have not been furnished by the Controlling authority. (May, 1963). 

(iv) Injudicious reappropriation­

L(f)-Schemes outside the State Plan­

L(f)(i)-Intensive Food ~roduction Schemea-

0 1,77·32 } 

R 1,05·97 
2,83·29 2,16·58 -66·71 

The total expenditure on the Intensive Food Produotion Scl1eme1 was in exoees of the orl 
ginal provilion by Ra. 39·26 lakha. The additional fund provided by a reappro 
priation on the 31st Maroh, 1962 proved exceBllive in as m11oh as it converted th 
e:icoeBB into a saving of Rs 68·71 lakhe. The reasons for the final saving have no 
been furnished by the Controlling authorities ~ay, 196l9 . . 

(v) Subaidies-Bubaidiea amounting to R11. l · 71 lakha were paid to Companies, Corpor 
tions eto. during the year on bonemeal and euperphoephate u fertiliser mixtures to eon 
penaate them from the lo• inourred in selling the fertilisers at a rate fixed by Governmet 
below the ooat of produetion (May, 1963). 



Crant No. 24.-Agriculture-Fisheries-(All Voted) 

Major Head "40-Arriculture". 

Gross 

Deduetione 

Net 

Amount surrendered daring the year 

Notes and Co111menta-

Total Grant. 

33,92,500 

-15,500 

33,77,000 

Actual 
Expenditure 

Rs 

26,26,327 

-7,593 

26,18,734 

Excess + 
Saving 

Rs 

43 

- 7,66,173 

+7,907 

-7,58,266 

7,40,000 

(i) The saving of Re. 7 · 58 lakhs formed 22· 4 per cent. of the original provision of Rs. 33· 77 
lakhs. The surrender of Rs. 7 · 40 lakhe wu made on the 30th March, 1962. 

(ii) In the following Group Head the provision was not utilised to a subst11.11tial extent­

(In lakhs of rupees) 

C-DEVELOPMENTSCHEMES-

0 (iii) Third Five-Year Plan-

o 
R 

12·15 } 

-5·98 
6· 17 5·60 - ·57 

The saving of Rs 6 · 55 lakhs forming 53 · 9 per cent of the original provision was mainly 
due to lel!S expenditure on a number of schemes owing to scarcity of materials, 
paucity of labour, non-availability of land and non.completion of preliminaries. 
The surrender of Rs. 5· 98 lakhs was made on the 30th March, 1962. 

Crant No. 25.-Charges on account of Animal Husbandry-(All Voted) 

Total Grant. Actual Excess + 
Expenditure. Saving 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 
Major Heads "41-Animal Husbandry" and 

"HA-Capital Outlay on Schemes of Gowern-
ment Trading". 

Grose 4,25,26,120 3,11,27,415 -1,13,98, 705 

Deductions -2,37,86,120 -2, 71, 78,980 -33,92,860 

Net 1,87,40,000 39,48,435 -1,47,91,565 

Amount surrendered during the year 1,()8,94,070 

Notes and Comments-

(i) The saving of Rs, 147 · 92 lakhe formed 79 per cent. of the original provision of 
Rs. 187 · 40 lakhs. 

(ii) The.bulk of the saving (lb. 108· 94 lakhs) was surrendered on the 311t March, 1962. 



44 Crant No. 25.-Charges on account of Animal Husbandry~ld. 

(iii) A case of non-utilisation of provision of fund is indicated below:-

1-DEVl~LOPMENT SCHEMES-
J:{3)-Thfrd }t'ive-Year Pla.n-
(3)(ii) Expansion of Biological Products 

Sta.tions-
0 

R 
3·00 1J 

-3·00 

(In lakha of rupees). 
Tota.I Grant. Actual E:xceas + 

Expenditure. Saving -

Provision remained unutilised as the Government decided not to implement the scheme 
during the year. The bulk ot' the s1wing (Rs. 2· 90 le.khs) was surrendered on the 
31st March, 1962. 

(iv) In the following Group Heads the provision was not utilised to a aubstantial extent:-

(I) I-DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES­
Z{4)-Expenses out of the Fund provided 

by Government of India. for Centrally 
sponsored Schemes outside the State Pla.n-

R
O 7·28 } 

-5·03 
2·25 

The savings of Re. 5 · 27 lakhs forming 72 · 4 per cent. of the origino.1 provision were mainly 
due to (i) defective budget provision for works under this grant instead of Grant No. 
47 (Rs. 3·00 lakhs) (ii) non-completion of Bacon factory under the scheme "Esta. 
blishment of a. Regional Pig breeding station-cum-Bacon factory at Haringhata" 
(Rs. ·51 lakh) and (iii) Government of India's deoiirion to enforce economy on 
"Scheme for Salvage of superior calves for Milk Colony at Ha.ringhata" (Rs .. • 70 
lakh). 

(2) K-SCHEME !<'OR ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COLONIES-
Distribution of Milk and Milk Products, etc­

GrosR-
0 

R 

2,26·57 } 

-22·28 
2,04·29 1,67· 29 -37·00 

The savings of Rs. 59 · 28 lakhs forming 26· 2 per cent. of the original provision were mainly 
due to (i) Central Dairy at Belgachia not brought to operation from December, 1961 
aunticipated (Rs. 22 · 28 lakhs), (ii) non-adjustment of the cost of Skim Milk Powder 
payable to the Government of India owing to non-completion of preliminaries 
(Rs. 29· 66 lakhs) and (iii) non-receipt of bills from the Suppliers (Rs. 4 ·09 lakhs). A 
sum of Rs. 22 · 28 lakhs was surrendered on the 3 lst March, 1962. 

(3) (ii) Deduct-Receipts and Recoveries on 
Capital Accounts-

0 

R 

-2,34·93 } 

-39·07 
-2,74·00 -2,71•73 +2·27 

The saving of Rs. 36·.SO lakhs forming 15· 7 per cent. of the original provision was due to 
larger receipts adjusted in reduction of expenditure owing to transfer of aocumula. 
ted bo.lances in the Personal Ledger Accounts. 

(') L-DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES­
Third Five-Year Plan-

o M·OO } 
R -25·75 

69•25 66·93 -2·32 

The savinga of Rs. 28 · 07 lakhs forming 20 · 5 per cent. of the original provision were mainly 
due to (i) the Central Dairy at Calcutta not having been commissioned within the 
financial year as anticipated (Rs. 24· 82 lakbs) and (ii) non-payment of cost of land 
(Rs. II· 61 lakhs). 

A sum of Ra. 211·711 lakhs wa'S surraiidered/reappropriated 011. th& Slat March, 1962. 



Crant No. 26.-Charges on account of Co-operative Credit-(All Voted) 45 

Total Grant. Actual Excess + 
Expenditure. Saving 

Rs. Rs. Ra. 
Major Head "42-Co-operatlon". 

67,62,000 52,37,571 -15,24,429 

Amount surrendered during the year 17,35,875 

Not11 and Commenta-

(i) Against the amount of Ra. 17 · 36 lakha surrendered on the 31st March, 1962 the actual 
saving came up to only Rs. 15 · 24 lakhs. 

(ii) In the following Group Head the provision was not utilised to a substantial extent:-

(In lakhs of rupees). 

D.-DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES-

Third Five-Year Plan-

0 

R 

37·74 } 

-19·93 
17·81 17·72 -·09 

The saving of Rs. 20 · 02 lakhs forming 53 per cent. of the original provision was mainly due 
to smaller expenditure under Development ISohemee owing to non-starting or 
belated starting of a large number of organisations and societies as originally antici­
pated. 

A sum of Rs. 19 · 93 lakhe was surrendered /reappropriated on the 3 lst March, 1962. 

(iii) Subsidies.-Subsidies amounting to Rs. 18· 50 lakhs were paid during the year to Co­
operative Banks and Societies as managerial subsidies for implementation of different develop. 
ment schemes under the Third Five-Yea.r Plan. 

Crant No. 27.-lndustries--lndustries 
Total Grant or Actual 
Appropriation. Expenditure. 

Major Heads "43-lndustrlea and 8uppli11" 
and "72-Capital Outlay on lnduatrlal 
Development". 

Charged. 

A mount au.rf'endered du.ring the year 

Voted-

Gross- Rs. 

2,48,28,aoo I 

Rs. 

11,000 

Original 

S11pplementary 

Deductions 

1 j 2,48,28,301 

-26,90,300 

Net 2,21,38,001 

Amount surrendered during the year 

4 

Rs. 

153 

1,96,53,1112 

-9,42,565 

1,87,10,617 

ExoeBS + 
Saving 

Rs, 

-10,847 

10,847 

-51,75,ll9 

+17,47,735 

-34,27,384 

44,44,049 



46 Crant No. 27.-lndustries--lndustries-conclC. 

Notti anti Comment1-
~ ll\;t- ~. ''''"'· 

(i) Against the amount of Rs. 44· 44 lakhs surrenderedjin the voted section, the actual 
1aving came up to only Rs. 34 · 27 lakhB. 

(ii) Case of excessive reappropriation of funds :-
(In lakhs of rupees). 

Total Grant. Actual Excess + 
Expenditure. Saving -

A.4-Teohnical Training Scheme-

Gro-

0 15·25 } 
22·81 18·93 -3·88 

R 7·56 

Provision made for Vocational Training by reappropriation on the 31st March, 1962 proved 
excessive to the extent of Re. 3 · 88 lakhs due to a number of trainees having been 
absconded before completion of training and less expenditure on tools and plant. 

(iii) In the following Group Heads provision was not utili11ed to a substantial extent:-

1'.4-Third Five-Year Plan-

0 

R 

19·25} 

-11·40 
7·85 2·98 -4·87 

The savings of Rs. 16· 27 lakhs forming 84· 5 per cent. of the original provision were mainly 
due to (i) non-availability of land for cultivation of medicinal plants and coffee 
(Re. 2 · 41 lakhs), (ii) less expenditure on Technical Education Schemes owing to failure 
of parties to supply machinery etc. at agreed terms and import difficulties (Rs. 
3·42 lakhs), (iii) delay in getting affiliation for int1·oduction of B.Sc. (Technology) 
Course in Bengal Ceramic Institute (Rs. l · 44 lakhs), and (iv) revision of Labour Welfare 
Schemes under instructions received from the Government of India (Rs. 4 · 55 lakhs) 
and (v) eostponement of the scheme for pre-employment Apprenticeship Training 
pending implementation of the Apprentices Act (Rs. l · 83 lakhe). Out of the total 
eaving a sum of Re. 11·40 lakhs was reappropriated to other heads on the 31st 
March, 1962. 

I(a)-Inveatment in share of 
Organisations-

Co-operative • 
0 35·00 l 

J 19·44 19·44 
R -15·56 

The saving of Rs. 15 · 56 lakhs forming 44 · 4 per cent. of the original provision was due to 
inability of the societies to raise adequate amount of paid-up share capital. 

(iv) Cases of non-utilisation of provision of fund are indicated below :-

K. l (a) Establishment of an undertaking for 
a 25,000 Spindle Cotton Mill for Spinning 
Yarn-

0 

R 

14·00 } 

-14·00 
The saving was due to non-implementation of the scheme owing to delay in appointment 

of ProJoct Manager. The amount was eurrendered/reappropriated on the 31st 
March, 1962. 

K.l(b)-Establiehment of a Spun Silk Mill-

0 

R 

10·00 } 

-10·00 
The saving was due to non-implementation of the scheme owing to Lon-receipt of 

approval £rom Government of India. The amount was surrendered on the 31st 
Marob, 1962 



Crant No. 28.-lndustries-Cottage lndustries-(All Voted) 17 

Total Grant. Actual 

Major Heads "43-lndustrles and Supplies" 
and "72-Capital Outlay on Industrial Deve· 
lopment"-

Groes-

Original 

Supplementary 

Deductions 

Net 

Rs. 

2,90,38,ooo I 
I j 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Not11 and Comment._ 

Expenditure. 

Re. Rs. 

2,90,38,001 1,91,05,963 

-13,892 

2,90,38,001 1,90,92,071 

Exce88 + 
Saving 

Rs. 

-99,32,038 

13,892 

-99,411,930 

94,92,201 

(i) The saving of Rs. 99 · 46 lakhs formed 34 · 2 per cent. of the total provision of R1. 290• 3~ 
lakhs. 

(ii) The bulk of the sa.ving (Rs. 94·92 lakhs) was eurrendered on the 31st March, 1962. 

(iii) In the following Group Head the provision was not utilised to a subetantla& 
extent:-

D.4-Third Five•Year Plan-
(In lakhs of rupees)· 

0 

R 

1,02·44 I 
-70·21 J 32·23 28·86 -3·37. 

The saving of Rs. 73 · 58 lakhs forming 72 · 7 per cent. of the original provision was dUE t< 
non-implementation of various schemes owing mainly to non-acquisition of lands and 
recasting of a number of schemes. 

(iv) Cases of non-utilisation of provision of fund are indicated below :­

E.(b)2-Establishment of two new Estates-

0 

R 

14· 31 } 

-14·31 

E:(b).3-Establishment of one Estate of 
Hides and Leathers-

0 6·75} 

R -6·75 

E.(b).4-Establishment of Eight Small 
E11tates-

0 13·90 } R -13·90 

Tho provision~ under the above Group Heads wore not utilised mainly duo to DOD• 

selection of sites and non-acquisition of land for the Industrial Estates. 

(v) Subsidies amounting to Rs. • 17 le.kb were paid during the year to the Co-operatin 
Societies as managerial subsidies in connet;Jtion witb the Pilot Project for organisation anG. 
development of Handicraft Co-operatives and the scheme for running of Coir Co-operatives . 



Crant No. 29.-lndustries-Cinchona-(All Voted) 

Majer Head "43-lnlllu1lri11 and &upplin" 

GroH 

Deduotions 

Net 

Retu Htl Commeal1-

Total Grant. Actual 
Expenditure. 

Re. Re. 

43,14,000 34,64,980 

-3,00,000 -4,42,736 

40,14,000 30,22,244 

Exoese + 
Saving 

Re. 

-8,49,020 

-1,42,736 

-9,91,756 

(i) The eaving amounting to Re. 9· 92 lakhs formed 24• 7 per cent of the original 
provilion of Rs. 48· 14 lakhs and no part thereof was surrendered by the oloee of the 
fiuanoial year. 

(ii) In the following Group Heade the provision was not utilised to a substantial extent:-
• 

(In lakhe of rupees). 
A.-Oinohona Plantations-

Gron 36· 14 32·77 -2·37 

The aaving of Rs. 2 · 37 lakhs was mainly duo to retirement o! labour.ere. • 

B.-Worka 8·00 1·88 -6·12 

The saving of Re. 6· 12 lakhs forming 76·5 fer cent. of the original provision was due 
to oon11truotion of a lesser number o labour quarters by Public Works Depart­
ment. 

Crant No. 30.-LabOur and Employment--=(All Voted) 
Total Grant. Aotual Excess + 

Expenditure. Saving 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 
Major Heall "48-Labour and Employment". 

Gross 31,94,700 29,69,835 -2,24,865 

-· Deductions -8,08,700 -32,201 +7,76,499 

Net 23,86,000 29,37,634 +5,51,634 

Amount surrendered during the year 2,13,140 

Wot11 and Commentl-

(i) The surrender of Re. 2 · 13 l&khs in the grant did not prove Justified since no 
amount was available for surrender and the actual expenditure exceeded the total grant 
by Rs. 5·52 lakhe, whioh requires to be regularised. 

(ii) The excose of Rs. 1Hi2 lakhs was tho result of exceBSes totalling Re. 8·39 lakhs over 
.the provision of Rs. 3 · 02 lakhe made undef' 17 sub-htads, partly counter-balanced by 



Crant No. 30.-Labour and Employment~. 49 

(i) savings a.mounting to Rs. ·74 lakh int.he provuuon of Rs. 25·84 lakhs made under 46 sub­
heads and (ii) surrender of Rs. 2 · 13 l&khs in the grant. ·The sub-heads und<>r which the 
excesses occurred are mentioned below :-

(In lakhs of rupees). 

Tot&I Grant. Actu&I ExceHB + 
A.-LABOUR-

(a) Labour Commissioner­
Pay of Est&blishmf'nt-

0 

R 

Allowances, bonora.ria, etc.-

0 

R 

Continrncies-

0 

R 

• 

l·M } 

· 18 

1·75 } 

·07 

·42} 
·13 

(c) Main~n&nce o_f Le.hour Welfare Centres-

Pay of Establishmcnt-

0 · 

Allowances, bonoraria, etc.-

0 

R 

Contingencies-
0 

R 

(D) Miscellaneous-

1·00} 
-·04 

!"75 } 
-·10 

·60} 
·2.l 

(a) Administration of the Trade Disputes Act-
Pay of Officers--

0 1·22 } 

R ·18 

Pay of Establishment-

0 ·40} 
R ·02 

(b) Administration of the Bengal Shops and 
Establillhments Act, 1940-
Pay of Establishment-

0 ·79} 
:R ·06 

(c) Administration of the Minimum Wagtls 
Act, 1948-
Allo~&ncea, honoraria, etc. 

D(d)(ii).-Deduct-Recoveries from the 
Employees' State Insurance Corporation 

Expenditure. 

l ·23 1·28 +·05 

l ·82 1·85 +·03 

. 55 ·60 • +·06 

·96 •99 +·03 

·68 +·03 

•81 . 85 

1·40 l ·41 +·Ol 

·42 ·45 +·OS. 

·86 •86 +·Ol 

· 14 ·15 +·01 

-·04 +·04 



Crant No. 30.-Labour and Employment-concld. 

(In lakhs of rUJ>l'es.) 
Total Grant. Actual Excess + 

E.-EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGE AND RE­
SE'l'TLEMENT-

(i) Pay of Establishment-

0 

R 
2·00} 

·43 

(ii) Det.luct-Chargos rooovorable from other 
Governments, Departments, etc.-

0 

R 

-4·19 } 

-·86 

Expenditure. 

2·43 2·44 +·01 

-5·05 +5·05 

Tho excess was due to adjustment of recovery of proportionate expenditure from the Union 
Government under the reVAnue head consequent on rationaliSBtion of accounts 
and not BB reduction of expenditure BS budgeted for. 

F.-Det.lud-Amount met from the Deposit 
Account of Grant met from the Central Tea 
Board-

0 

R 

-·80} 
·23 

"1.-Development Rchemee~econd Five-Year 
Plan-
(i) Model Labour Welfare Centree-

0 

R 

(w) Manpower and Employment-

·14} 

-·07 

(o) Colleoti11n of occupational information-

0 ·10} 
R -·~ 

Dr.dt1ce.-Reooveriee from other Governments, 
Departments, eto.-

0 

R 

-3·01i 1 
•33 J 

Bame remarks ae under sub-head E(ii) above. 

-·57 -·32 +·25 

·08 +·Ol 

·08 ·09 +·01 

-2·73 +2·73 

Crant No. 31-Miscellaneous Departments-Fire Services 
Total Grant or Actual 
Appropriation. Expenditure. 

•aJor Head .. 47-Mi1Ct111Deou1 Departmenb"­

Rs. 
OhMfled­

Buppl.ementary 

Voted 

Amount surrendered during the,year 

12 

Re. 

12 

45,09,000 

Rs. 

12 

41,28,970 

Excess + 
Saving 

Rs. 

-3,80,030 

2,60,097 



Crant No. 31--Miscellaneous Departments-Fire Services--concld. 51 

Notes and Comments-

(i) In the following Group Head the provision wa11 not utilised t.o a subst11.ntial extent :-

(In lakhs of rupees.) 

B-Works-

0 

R 

Total Grant. Actual 

3·00 \ 

-·78 J 
2·22 

Expenditure. 

l ·75 

Saving -

-·47 

The saving of Rs. l · 25 lakhs forming 41·7 per oent. of the original provision wa11 mainly 
due to delay in starting the work on sinking the fire-fighting tube-wells conaequent 
on belated receipt of estimates. 

Crant No. 33.-Miscellaneous Departments-Welfare of Scheduled Tribes 
and Castes and Other Backward Classes-<AH Voted) 

Total Grant. Actual 
Expenditure. 

Rs. Rs. 
Major Head 1147-Mlacellaneous Departments"-

1,44,04,000 l,03,51,312 

Amo"iint surrendered during the year 

Not11 and Commenta-

(i) The saving formed 28• l per cent. of the original provision. 

ExcesA + 
Saving 

Re. 

-40,52,688 

38,ISIS,040 

(ii) The bulk of the saving (Rs. 38·55 lakhs) was surrendered on the 31st March, 1962, 

(iii) In the following Group Head!! the provision was not utilised to a substantial extent:­

(in lakhs of rupees.) 

B(iv)-Third Five-Year Plan­

Welfare of Scheduled Caetes-

0 

R 

24·95 } 

-13·96 

B(v)-Expenees out oft.he Fund provided by 
the Government of India for Centrally 
Sponsored Schemes outside the State Third 
Plan-
( a) Scheduled Tribe11-

0 

R 

(b) Scheduled Caetes-

0 

R 

28·70 } 

-15·45 

44·60 } 

-7·22 

10·99 

13·25 +·BO 

37·38 37·43 +·05 

The savings of RR. 13 · 91 lakhs, Rs. 14 · 65 lakhs and Rs. 7 • 17 lakhs forming,63 • 4 per cent. 
51 per cent. and 16 · 1 per cent. of the original provisions in respect of the Group 
Heads B(iv), B(v)(a) and B(v)(b) respectively, were mainly due to recasting of 
the original plans according to the direction of the Planning Commission received 
long after the finalieation of the budget estimates. 



52 Crant No, 34.-Miscellaneous Departments-Excluding Fire Services 
and Welfare of Scheduled Tribes-(All Voted) 

M1Jor Head "47-Mlscellaneous Departments" 

Gross 

Dedur1ions 

Net 

Amount Rurrendered l:luring the year 

Notes and Comments-

Total Grant. Actual 
Expenditure. 

Rs. Rs. 

75,38,000 93,86,413 

-15,00,000 -21,72,553 

60,38,000 72,13,860 

Excess + 
Saving 

Rs. 

+18,48,413 

-6,72,553 

+11,75,800 

2,80,858 

(i) The surrender of Rs. 2 · 81 lakhR in the grant did not prove justified einoo no amount wal 
1wailable for eurr1>nder and the actue.1 expenditure exceeded the total grant by Rs. 11·76 lakhs 
which requires to be regularibed. 

(ii) 'l'he excess of Rs. 11 · 76 lakhs wRB the result of excesses totalling Rs. 21·30 lakhs 
over the provision of Re. 19 · 80 lakh11 made under 8 sub-heads, partly counter-balanced 
by (I) Ravings amounting to Rs. 6·73 lakh11 in the provision of Rs. 40·58 lakhs made 
undPr 56 Ruh-hf'ads and (ii) surrender of R11. 2·81 lakh11 in the grant. The sub-head11 under 
which the excesses occurred are mentionl'td below :-

D.-STATE STATISTICS-

(b) Statistics of Induetrial and Labour Dispute&-­

Allowances, honoraria, etc.-

0 

R 
·38} 

·06 

G.-ADMINISTRATION OF INDIAN PART­
NERSHIP ACT, 1932-

Pay of Establishment-

1-MISCELLANEOUS-

(c) State Statistical Bureau­
Contingencies-

0 

R 

(e) Construction Board­
Pay of Establiehment-

0 

R 

Contingencie&--
0 

R 

·90} 

-·20 

IO·llO } 2·08 

2·80 } ·04 

(In lakhs of rupees.) 

·44 +·02 

·07 ·08 +·01 

·70 ·71 +·Ol 

12·58 12·64 +·06 

2·84 4·50 +1·66 

The eXpenditure under this sub-head exceeded the total pro,•ision by Rs, l ·66 lakhs and 
require'! to be regularised. The reason for the excess has not been furnished by the 
Controlling officer (May,1963). 

(f) Contr<>l of Vagrancy-
Work&-

0 · 10 } ·05 ·08 +·03 
R -·05 

(h) Preparation of District Gazetteer&-
Contingencies ·09 ·15 +·06 



Crant No. 34.-Miscellaneous Departments-Excluding Fire Services 53 
and Welfare of Scheduled Tribes-concld. 

(In lakhs of rupees.) 

Total Grant. 

M.-BUSPENBE-

0 4·68 } 

R -1·65 
3·03 

Actual 
Expenditure. 

22·48 

Excess + 

+l9·4li 

Out of the anticipated saving of Rs.1·65lakhe a sum of Rs.1•64 lakhs was reappro· 
Priated to other heads on the 31st March, 196.2 and the balance waB 
surrendered on theeame date. The anticipation, howe,·er, did not pr<>ve justified 
in view of the final excesR of Rs. 19 ·46 lakhs. The reaeone for the anticipated 
saving ae well as the final excess have not been fUmished by the Controlling officer 
(May, 1963). 

(iii) In the following Group Head the provision was not utilised to a substantial extent :­
(In lakhs of rupees). 

N(ii).-Third Five-Year Plan. 

Statietics-
0 

R 
5·09} 

-4·61 

Saving-

·48 ·35 -·13 

The saving of Re. 4 · 74 lakhs forming 93 · l per cent. of the original provision was mainly 
d11e to the delay in sanctioning the echemee consequent on non-completion of preli­
mine.ries regarding recruitment and appointment of staff, non-nva.ilability of m11Chinee 
and equipments and non-receipt of party bills. 

(iv) Suspense-The Group Head "Suspense" accommodates the interim t.ransactione for the 
purchase and supply of building materials etc., for construction works of the difftirent depart­
ments of Government. The nature and accounting procedure of t.he transactions under this 
head have been explained at 1pago 14 of the Appropriation Accounts. A sum of Re. 22 · 48 
lakhs was adjusted during tho year against the original provision of Rs. 4 · 68 lakhs which wae 
eubeequently reduced to Rs. 3 · 03 lakhs by a re-appropriation of Rs. l · 64 lakhs and surrender 
oi Rs. O· 01 lakb from this head. 

Crant No.36".-Civil Works 
Total Grant or Aotual 
Appropriation. Expenditure. 

Re. Ra. 
Major Head "50-0IYil Works". 

Charged--

Original 

Supplementary .. 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Voted-
Groe&-

Re. 

14,04,000 } 
lS,31,000 

1,27,000· 

Original 

Supplementary 

Deductions 

5,93, 78,000 } 
6,03, 78,000 

10,00,000 

-1,13,57,000 

Net 4,90,21,000 

Amount surrendered during the year 

13,S0,689 

5,61,91,397 

-59,76,699 

5,02,16,698 

Exoe1111 + 
Saving 

Rs. 

-1,80,311 

9,005 

-41,86,603 

+53,81,301 

+ll,94,698 

4,87,218 



54 Grant No. 35.-Clvil Work1-contd. 

Notes and Comments-

(i) In the charged appropriation the supplementary provision of Rs. I· 27 lakhs obtained on 
the 29th March, 1962 for payment of &d-hoc grants to Local Bodies in lieu of rates and taxes 
payable for State Government Buildings proved entirely unnecessary. 

(ii) The surrender of Rs. 4 · 87 lakhs in the voted section of the grant did not prove justified 
11ince no amount wa.s ava.ila.ble for surrender and the total expenditure exceeded the total grant 
by Rs. II · 95 lakhs. 

(iii) The exc11ss of Rs. 11·95 Iakhs requires to be regularised; it was the result of excesses 
totalling Rs. 64· 67 Iakhs over the provision of Rs. 300· 72 lakhs ma.de under 12 sub-heads, 
partly counterbalanced by savings a.mounting to Rs. 4 7 · 85 lakhs in the provision of Rs. 1,82 · 34 
l&khR under 26 sub-heads. This was also further counterbalanced by surrender to the extent 
of RA. 4· 87 lakhs. The sub-heads under which the exceSl!lls occurred are mentioned below :-

A. 

D. 

(In lo.kh.e of rupees). 

Total Grant. Actual ExceBS. + 
ORIGINAL WO!tKS-BUILDINGS-

Expenditure. 

A.IS-Genera.I Adqi.inistra.tion-

0 2·74. } 
2•64. 2·66 +0·02 

R -0· 10 

A. 16-Civil Works-

0 0·4.4 } 0·26 0·29 +0·03 
R -0·18 

A. 17--Sta.tionery and Printing-

0 0·01 } 0·02 0·03 +0·01 
R 0·01 

REPAIRS-

0 2,11·40 } 

s 10·00 

R -4·86 

2,42·37 +25·83 

Aga.iost the total provision of Rs. 2,21·40 lakhs the expenditure amounted to Rs. 2,42· 37 
lakhs thereby resulting in an exceae of Rs. 20· 97 lakhs. This wa.s further increased 
to Rs. 25 · 83 la.khs conaequent on reduction of the total provision by reappropria­
tion of Rs. 4· 86 lakha ma.de on the Slat March, 196ll. Thee:iccess was ma.inly due to 
execution of more road works and apeoial works to Government buildings, increased 
oost of stone chips, electrical materials, eto. 

E.-ESTABLISHMENT-

0 66·00} 

-·80 
65·79 +0·59 

R 

E. I-Deduct-Recoveries-

0 -6·00} 
-9·62 -8·46 +1·16 

R -3·62 
The recovery of Rs. 8· 46 la.khs over the original provision of Rs. 6· 00 lakhs resulted in a 

saving of Rs. 2 · 46 lakhs. Further provision of Rs. 3 · 62 lakhs by reappropria.tion 
ma.de on the 31st March, 1962, however, converted the saving into an exoees of 
Rs. I· 16 la.khs. The exoeSB hae been explained as due to smaller reooveries oome­
quent on execution of telillll!r volume of work than a.ntioipo.ted on behalf of other 
Department.'! and L!Jc&l Bodies. 



Grant No. 35.-Civll Works-contd. 55 

(In lakhe of rupees.) 

Total Grant. Actual Excess. + 

H-SUSPENSE-

0 

R 

-0·22 } 

-0·29 

Expenditure. 

-0·51 2· 19 +2·70 

Against the original provision of Rs. -0· 22 lakh the total transaction t1nder the head 
came up to Rs. 2 · lO lakhe, thus resulting in an exce88 cf Rs. 2 · 41 lakhs. Thie 
was further increased to Rs. 2· 70 lakhe by a minus provision of Rs. O· 29 lakha by 
a reappropriation made on the 31st March, 1962. The exce1111 wae due mainly to 
unanticipated larger purchase ofetores, non-adjUl!tment of I. S. D. Bille, credit notes, 
company's bills etc. 

I. Deduct-AMOUNT MET FROM SUBVENTION 
FROM CENTRAL ROAD FUND-

0 

R 

J. DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES-

J(i).-First Five-Year Plan-

(Committed expenditure)-

J .(i)(2).-Medical-

0 

R 

J .(i)6.-Induetrie-

0 

R 

J(i)7.-Civil Works-

0 

R 

-1,06·56 } 

54·31 

14·36 } 

·70 

0·03} 

-0·02 

63·00 } 

0·56 

-52·25 -50·21 

15·06 13·40 

0·01 0· 10 +0·09 

63·56 95·28 +31·72 

Against the original provision of :Re. 63 · 00 lakhe the expenditure .,,mounted to Rs. 95 · 28 
lakhe, thus resulting in an exce88 of Rs. 32 · 28 lakhe. This was, however, reduced 
to Re. 31·72 lakhs by a subsequent reappropriation of Rs. · 56 lakh. The 
exoeBB wu mainly due to inadequate allotment, better progrcBB of works and 
increased coat of construction materials. 

J(ii)-Cooch Behar Development-

J(ii)l.-Deduct-Amount transferred from 
General Reserve Fund, Cooch Behar-

0 

R 

-0·21 } 

·02 
-0·19 -0·05 +0·14 



5,6 Grant No. 36.---GiYil Worb---~ntd. 

(iv) In the following Group Heads the provision we.e not utilised to a substantie.l extent. 

(In le.khs of rupees.) 

Tote.I Grant. Actual Saving -
Expenditure. 

B.-ORIGINAL 
TI ON-

WORKS-COMMUNICA-

O 

R 

1,17·59 } 

-39·73 
77·86 73·37 -4·49 

The saving of Re. 44 · 22 lakh11 forming 37 · 6 per cent. of the original provision we.e mainly 
due to elower progress of works met out of Centre.I Road Fwid owing to non-availa­
bility of construction materials, road rollers etc. 

F.-TOOLS AND PLANT-

0 •\• 

R 

19·97 } 

-·69 
19·28 16·88 -2·40 

The saving of R11. 3 · 09 lakhtt in the original provision was due to leBS expenditure on 
account of purchue of tools and plant and non-execution of repair works to tools 
viz. tar boilers, vehicles, road rollers, etc. 

J(iii)-COMMITrED EXPENDITURE OF 
THE SECOND FIVE-YEAR PLAN 
SCHEMES-

J(iii)(i)-Development of State Roads (Main-
tenance of roads constructed by the Deve-
lopment (Roads) Department during the 
Second Five-Year Plan period). • • 36•00 5·07 -30·93 

J (iii)(ii)-Other Development Schemes, (Main-
t.ena.nce of buildings constructed during 
the Second Five-Year Plan)-

0 24·72 } 6·71 1·92 -4·79 
R -18·01 

J(iv)-Centrally Sponsored Scheme&-
•ll.t"'~ ...:- c:;~ ~. 

J(iv)(i)-Conetruction of St.ate roads of eco-
nomic or inter-State importance (Main-
tenance coat). 4·50 ·71 -3·79 

The provision for maintenance cost is genere.lly calculated on percentage basis on the capital 
outlay on works. The savings under the Group Heade J(iii)(i), J(ili)(ii) and J(iv)(i) 
forming 87 · 1 per cent., 92 · 2 per cent. and 84 · 2 per cent. of the origin& provisions 
of Rs. 36 lakh11, 24 · 72 lakhe and 4 · 50 lakhs respectively were mo.inly due to non­
utilisation of provision for newly constructed roads and buildings. 

(v) Establillhment cho.rgee.-The gross establishment charges of the Public Works Depart­
ment during the year 1961-62 amounted to Rs. 66·97 lakhe against the total works outlay of 
Rs. 856· 19 lakhs i.e. 7· 8 per cent. of the total works outlay. 

A sum of Rs. 8 · 46 lakhe was recovered during the year on account of establishment charges 
for works done on behalf of Private Bodies and other Departments and Governments. The net 
establishment charges stood at Rs. 58·51 lakhs, which were 6·8 per cent. of the total works 
outlay. 



Grant No. 35-Clvll Worke-conold. 57 

The percentages of both the groBB and net establishment charges to works outlay for the years 
1959-60, 1960-61 and 1961-62 are compared below:-

(In la.ldis of rupees.) 
Year. Works Establishment charges. Percentage. 

outlay. ,--
Gro88. Net. GroBB. Net. 

1959-60 654·79 56·62 49·29 8·64 7·55 
1960-61 793·38 58·93 46·71 7·43 5·89 
1961-62 856·19 66·97 58·51 7·82 6·83 

(vi) Subventions from the Central Road Fund.-This head is credited with subventions 
made by the Central Government from Funds created from the additional revenue derived from 
enhanced duties on motor spirit as a. result of the recommendations of tho Indian Road Deve­
lopment Committee to the State Government for expenditure on substantial improvement of 
roads and bridges and construction of new roe.de and bridges. Thia head is debited with the 
expenditure met from these subventions. Full details of the Boheme appear in Note 4 below 
"Grant No. 32-Civil Works" at pages 229--230 of the Appropriation Accounts for 1958-59. 
Certificate of acceptance of be.le.nee is awaited. 

(vii) Suspentie.-The Group Head "Suspense" accommodates the interim tranea.otiona for 
purchase and snpply.of materials for oonatruotion and maintenance work of roads and buildings 
under Public Works Department. The nature and accounting procedure of the tre.nse.ctions 
under this head have been explained at page• 14 of the Appropriation Accounts. A sum of 
Rs. 2·21 la.kha was adjusted during the year age.inst the original provision of Rs.·0· 17 le.kh 

which was subsequently reduced to Rs.-0· 35 le.Ith bye. ree.pprbprie.tion of Rs.--0· 18 le.kh from 
this head. 

Crant No. 38.-Farnine 
Tota.I Grant or Actual Exoese + 
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving -

Rs. Re. Rs. 
Major Head'' &4-Famlne" 

Rs. Oharged-
Supplementary 3,000 3,000 2,987 -13 

Voted-
GroSB-

Original •• 2,62,90,100 } 5,71,18,100 6,36,25,463 +65,07,363 
Supplementary 3,08,28,000 

Deductions -3,66,100 -80,00,641 -76,34,541 

Net 5,67,52,000 5,56,24,822 -11,27,178 

Amount surrendered during the year 14,82,134 

Notes and Commenta-

(i) Against the e.monnt of Rs. 14· 82 le.khs surrendered the actual saving came up to on)y 
Re. 11·27 le.khs. 

(ii) In the following Group Head the provision was not utilised to e. substantial extent:-

A.3(4).-Model 

Village Boheme-

0 51·77 } 

R -17·09 

(In le.khs of rupees.) 

34·68 36·46 +1·78 

The saving of Re. 15·31 lakhs forming 29·6 per cent. of the original provision waa due to 
non-receipt of controlled building materie.}11 for want of necessary permit. 



58 Crant No. 37 .-Privy Purses and Allowance• of Indian Rulere (All Voted) 

Total Grant. Actual Exceu + 
Expenditure. Saving -

Ra. Re. Re. 

Major Hea• "148-Prlvy Pune1 and AH••· 
ance1 ot lndlan Ru11n". 

Re. 

Original 1,69,000 ) 

j 1,71,000 1,tl8,365 -12,635 
Supplementary 2,000 

Amount surrendered during the year 10,000 

Crant No. 38.-Superannuation Allowances and Pensions 

Total Grant or Actual Excess + 
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving -

Re. Re. Rs. 

Major H1ad1 ••&&-Superannuation Alowance1 
and P1nllon1" and" l3--Paym1nt1 Of Commu-
ttd value Of P•nllon1•. 

Rs. 
Charged-

Original S,BB,000 } S,26,600 S,18,439 -8,161 
Supplememary 4,600 

A mounl au,.,.endered during fhe year 10,600 

Voted-

GrOllB-

Original 1,67,07,000 } 1,75,73,400 1,77,12,093 +l,38,693 
Supplementary 8,66,400 

Deductions -2,62,000 -3,41,658 -70,658 

Net 1, 73,11,400 l, 73, 70,435 +59,035 

Amount surrendered during the year 41,078 

Notes and Comments-

(i) The surrender of Rs. · 41 Jakh in the voted section did not prove justified since no 
amount was available for surrender and the actual expt'nditure .exceeded tho total grant by 
Re. • 59 Jakh which requires to be regularised. 

(ii) The exoess of Rs. ·59 lakh was the result of exoeBBes totalling Rs. 2·55 Jakhs over 
the provision of Re. 168·03 lokhs under 11 sub.beads, partly oounter-ba1anced by (i) aaving 



Crant No. 38.-Superannuation Allowances and Pensions-ccmttl. 59 

amounting to Rs. l • 56 laklis in the provision of Rs. 2 · 23 lakhs made under 4 sub-head.a 
and (ii) surrender within the gre.nt (Re. · 41 Jakh). The sub-heads under whioh the 
exoeBBEls ooc1,1rred are mentioned below :-

(In iakhs of rupees). 

Total Grant. Actual Exoesa + 
Expenditure. 

A.--SUPE'RANNUATION AND RETIRED 
ALLOWANCES-

(c) Other pensions-

0 120·00 } 
126·00 126·27 +·27 s 6·00 

(d) Undivided Bengal aJ"d Eaat Pakistan 
Pensions-

{i) Pre-Partition-

0 2·60 } 2·35 2·61 +·26 
R -·25 

(ii) Post-Partition- l· 15 l· 16 +·01 

B.-COMPASSIONATE ALLOWANCES-
' 

0 ·50 } ·65 ·66 +·01 
R ·15 

D. -GRATUITIES-

(a) Gratuities (Ordinary)-

0 ·10} •21 •22 +·01 
R · ll 

(c) Retiring Gratuity-

0 
22·00 } 

B 1·44 23·00 23·91 +·91 

R -·44 

Exoess was due to payment of larger amount of retiring gratuity at tho fag end of the 
year than anticipated. 

(d) Death Gratujt.y-

0 2·00 } 

R ·25 

""14$ .,.,,, ~ .!-; ~ 91..........> •f '"' ~ 
~ 'ti~ ii o., '"-..... ~· (,.)~ 

E.-PENSIONS FOR DISTINGUISHED 
AND MERITORIOUS SERVICES-

0 

R 
·29} 

-·08 

2·25 2· 55 + ·30 

._ • ,_}- ... 4 ~ ~-- t...: ') o.t- ,..:;. ~ 

·21 ·25 



60 Crant No. 38.-Superannuation Allowances-.and Pension1-concld. 

(In lakhs of rupees). 

Total Actual Excess+ 
Grant. Expenditure. 

G.-ALLOWANCER AND GRATUITIES TO 
POLITICAL SUFFERERS, ETC. 3·90 4·00 +·10 

H.-CHARGES IN ENGLAND- •69 ·70 +·01 

83.-PAYMENT OF COMMUTED VALUE 
OF PENSIONS-:-

(a) Payments in India-

0 •·••} s 1·22 7·62 8·25 +·63 

R · 10 

ExceM was due to payment oflarger amount of oommuted value of pemions at the fag 
end of the year than anticipated. 

Crant No. 39.-Charges on account of Stationary and Printing-(All Voted) 
Total Grant. Actual ExoeM+ 

Saving-

Major Head "58-ltatlonery and Println1". 

GroM-

Original .. 

Supplementary 

Deductions 

Not 

Note• and Commentt-

Rs. 
93,31,000 

55,000 

, 
j 

Expenditure. 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

93,86,000 92,85,576 -1,00,424 

-6,07,000 -3,43,084 +2,63,916 

87,79,000 89,42,492 +l,63,492 

c;i The exoe88 of Re. l · 63 lakhe requires to be regularieod; it was the result Of excesses 
totalling Rs. 6· 19 lakhs over the provision of Ra. 20·01 Iakha made under 9 sub.heads 
partly oounter-balanoed by savings amounting to Rs. 4 · 56 lakhe in the provision of Rs. 62. 22 
lakhs under 20 sub.heads. The sub-heads under which the excesses occurred are mentioned 
below:-

D.-PURCHASE OF STATIONERY STORES­

Deduct-Value l>f StatioMry supplied to 
other Governments and paying Depart· 
men ts-

0 -6·00} 

R -1·82 

B.-DIACOUNT Olf PLAIN PAPER USED 
WITH STAMPS-

(In lakhe of rupees). 

-7·82 -3·43 +4·31) 

•13 •14 +·Ol 



crant No. 39.-Charges on account of Stationery and Printing-concld- 61 

(In lakba of rupees). 

Total Grant. Actual Ex:c91111 + -- Expenditure. 

E.-STATIONERY OFFICE AND STORES-

E.3.-Allowancea, bonoraria, etc.-

0 •88 } ·43 •66 +·21 
R -·43 

E.5.-0ther Oontingenoiea-

0 •29 } •35 •78 +·43 
B ·06 

F.-GOVEltNMENT PRESS-

(a) West Bengal PreBB-

F.1.-Pay of Ofll.cera- •47 ·49 +•02 

F.2.-Pay of Establishment-

0 12· 13 } 
12•62 12•81 +•19 

R •4.9 

F.3.-Allowanoea, bonoraria, etc.-

0 12·06 } 14.·02 14·67 +·65 
R 1·96 

(e) Preaa and Fonna Department-

F.13.-Decluct-Amount transferred from 
Depreciation Reserve-

0 -·22 } -•36 -•09 +•27 
R -·14 

H.-COST OF PRINTING WORK~ DONE 
BY OTHER GOVERNMENTS-

Other Printing Works (Coat of Chequ~ 
Fonns and Other Miaoelle.neous Printing 
Works)-

0 •13} •13 •17 +•02 
R ·02 

(ii) A case of non-utilisation of provision of fund in the following 
below:-

Group Head is indicated 

C.-PUBCHASE OF PLAIN PAPER USED 
Saving -

5 

WITH STAMPS-

0 1·40} 2·16 - -2·16 
R ·76 

The original. provision of Re. I· 40 lakhs as also the additional J;>roviaion of Rs. O· 76 Iakh 
made by reappropriation on the 3 lst M11.rch, 1962 remained unutilieed OWing to 
non.receipt oi debit from the Director General, Supplies and DisposaJe, for 
supply of stores to the Stationery Ofll.oe. 



62 Crant No. 40.-Miscellaneoua-Contributlons 

Total Grant or Actual 
Appropriation. Expenditure. 

Rs. 
M•Jor Htad "17-Ml1C1Haneou1" 

Charged 9,41,000 

Amou:n& 11Urrendered during &he year 

Voted-

Original 

Supplementary 

Notti aad oomment1-

Rs. 
1,82,69,000 1 

j 1,99,42,000 
16,73,000 

Ra. 

8,48,796 

2,03,16,384 

Exoe88 + 
Saving -

Re. 

-97,206 

+3,74,584 

( l) The exoeBB of Rs. 3·'75 lakhs requires to be regularised; it woe the 'reault of oxoell89s 
totRlling Rs. 3· 97 Jakha over the provision of Ra. 62· 14 Jakhs made under 8 sub-heads, 

~~counter-balanced by Raving amounting to Re. ·22 Iakh in the provision of '.811. 94·03 lakha 
maiJe under 15 sub-heads. The 11ub-head11 under which the exoe1111e11 occurred are mentioned 
below:-

A.--CONTRIBUTIONS-

A. 3,-Grants to Legal Aid and Advice 
Society, West Bengal 

B.-MISCELLANEOUS--CONTlUBUTIONS-

Grants to Local Bodies in lieu of fines realised 
under the Cruelty to Animu.111 Act previously 
paid direct to those bodies-

o. 
R. 

·07 } 

-·01 

Grants to Local Bodies for dear1101111 conoe1. 
11ion to their employee-

~ ~·00 } 

R. 9·00 

(In lakhe ofrupeea), 

Total 
Grant 

·04 

·06 

Actual 
Expenditure 

·09 

·08 

47·00 48·55 

Exce1111 + 

+·05 

+·02 

+1·55 

The excees wo.a due to di110ontinuation of the proportionate aha.re of central 
for raising the emoluments of the low paid employees. 

aalistance 

contribution to tho West Bengal Branch Of 
.the Commonweal.th Parliamentary A.88ol'ia-
ti on ·05 ·10 +·05 

Grantll to Local Bodies in connection with 
the implementation of Minimum Wages 

_.Act.-

o. 13·00} 
14·99 13·42 +·43 

R. -·01 

Grant to State Eleotfibity Board ·09 +·09 

Grant• to Local Bodies in lieu of rates and 
taxe11,cto. 1·60 +1·60 

Grants to Bengal Krishak Samaj for National 
Agricultural Fair • • • • •18 +·18 



Crant No, 41.-MilCl811•eous----Other Miscellaneous Expenditun 83 

Tota) Grant or 
Appropriation 

MaJor Htalla "l7-Ml1Ctllan1Du1"-anll 1181-
Capltal Account DI other Works Outside the 
Rnenue Account." 

Charged-­
Original 

8uMJlemeneaf'11 

Amoonll IU"'8Mm!d during ehe r,ear 

Voted-
Gross-

Ra. 

a.ooo } 
66,600 

Ra. 

68,600 

Original 17 ,20,86,000 } 
~ 17 ,20,86,002 

Aotua.l 
Expenditure 

Ra. 

4,61f 

11,87,93,236 

E:roe• + 
Sa"ing-

Rs. 

-SJ,988 

8,00'1 

-6,62,92, 766 
SuppJomentary 

Deduotions -99,23,000 -1,86,59,929 -87,38,029 

Net 16,21,63,002 9,81,33,307 -6,40,29,6116 

Amount surrendered during the year 6,02,45,048 

Notes and Comments-
(i) The saving of Rs. 640· 80 la.kh• in the voted aeotion formed 89· 5 per oent. of the total 

provision of Ra. 1621·63 la.kha. 

(ii) The bulk of the saving (Rs. 602·45 la.kha) wa.a aurrendllftld on the 31st Maroh, 1982. 

(iii) In the following Group Heads the proviaion wa.a not utiliaed to a substantial extent:­

(1) O(ii)-Sooond Five-Year Plan­
O(il)(I)-Villago Panchayata-

0. 

R. 

34·96 I 

-8·96 J 

Total 
Grant 

28·00 

(In lakhs of rupee11) 
Aotual ExoeBB + 

Expenditure Saving -

28·86 +·815 

The saving of Rs. 6· ll iakh1 in the original proviaion was mainly due to le11 expenditure 
on Distriot Panohaye.t Establishment on account of absorption of a &0od nwnber 
or Gram Sevaka as Seoretariea of Anoha.1 Panchayats, postponement of taking up 
or new b1ook11 on account or Third General Election and lHs expenditure on ealary 
or Chowkidars and Dafadars or the Anohal Panchayats. 

(2) O(iv)-Third Five· Year Ple.n­
O(iv)(I)-Village Panohayata-

0. 16·29 } 

R. -11·46 
4·83 --4·83 

The entire provision of Re. 16 · 29 Iakhe was not utilised owing to poatponeme21t Of Panohayat 
Eleotiona in several blocks on aooount Of Third General Election. A sum of 
Ra. 11·46 lakh• waa surrendered on the Slat March, 1982. 

(3) O(iv)(II)-Housing and Urban Develop· 
ment--

~ M·U } 
43·28 42·68 -·60 

R. -21·54 
The saving of Ra. 22 · 14 lakhs rormins 34 · 2 per oent of the orqpnal provitlion wa.a mainly 

due to non-payment of Government contribution on aooouat. of failure of certain 
munioipalitiea to undertake road improvlllllent work Biid 1- expenditure by 
the Calcutta Improvement Truat on Subaidised lndUBt.ri&l Bousir11 Boheme. 



64: Crant No. 41.-Miscellaneous-Other Miscellaneous Expenditure-GOntd. 

(In lak.hs of rupees.) 

Final Grant. Actual Excess + 
Saving -

(4) O(iv) W-Sooial Welfare-

0. 

B. 

30·43 } 

-22·52 
7·91 

Expenditure. 

6·81 -1·10 

The saving of Ra. 23 · 62 l.akh8 forming 77 · 7 per cent of the original pro\·ision was mainly 
due to non-utilisation of the provision made for rroper functioning of some welfare 
irultitutio111 on acoount of non-completion o construction of buil<lings and non­
payment of grant.a-in-aid to certain. ~ocial welfare organisations owing to non­
oompletion of proper 11erutiny of their applications. 

(5) O(v)-Expenaes out of the grant from the 
Govemment of India for centrally Bpon­
aored sohemes outside the State Plan-

o. 
R. 

00·67 } 

-44·51 
16·16 15·67 -·49 

'l'he eaving of Rs. 45 · 00 lakhs forming 74 · 2 per cent of the original provision 
was mainly due to less expenditure on "Adoption of Metric System of 
Weights and Measuree" for want of Government sanction to staff of the 
Enforcement Organisation of the districts ; non-availability of equip· 
ment, balances and various types of measuring instruments and glass 
measures required by tho Inspectors and various Departments, and also to non­
utilieation of provision for financial assistance to private Employers in respect of 
Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme for non-fulfilment of nec881181'y conditions. 

SB-CAPITAL ACCOUNT et.o.­

P(b)-Third Five-Year Plan-

(6) P(b) 1.-Housing and Urban Development.­

Gl'Gllll-

o. 
R. 

1,75·73 } 

-1,01·04 
74·69 67·95 -6·74 

The saving of Ra. 1,07 · 78 lakha forming 61 · 3 per cent of the original provision was mainly 
due to slow progreBB of work on account of soarcity of cement, slow progress of land 
IM'quisition proceedinga in respect of Subsidised Indu.<1trial Housing, non-execution 
of work in rt•speot of filling up of tht> Circular Canal for want of sanctioned 
estimate and non-utilisation of the provision for Kanchrapara Area Development 
Boheme (Kalyani Town) owing to adjustment of larger recoveries on that account. 

(7) P(b) 2.-Mi11collaneoW1-

0. 

R. 
6·13 } 

·36 
6·49 1·25 -o·24 

The eaving of Rs. 4 · 88 lakhs in the original provillion was mainly due to non-construction 
of Food Storage godown at Biliguri and non-installation of Lorry Way Bridges at 
Howrah and Shalimar as the selection of sites could not be settled with the Railway 
authorities during the year. 

(8) P(b) 8.-Drainage-­

O. 

R. 

lo·63 } 

-16·72 
-1·09 -1·49 -·40 

The aa.ving of Rs. 17 · 12 lakhs was mainly due to non-execution of some important items 
of work in respect of outfall soheme for want of specific Government orders and non. 
transfer of the Calcutta Corporation Outfall System to the Government ; and 
also to non-execution of work of Tollygunj-PanchaIUl&gram drainage Scheme for 
want of Government orders. 



Crant No. 41.-Miscellaneous-Other Miscellaneous Expenditure--concld. 66 

(iv) In the following Group Head the original provision was exceeded by a eubstantial 
extent:-

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Total Actual Exllllll8 + 
Grant. Expenditure. 

Q-Other Schemes-

Q (a)-Construction of Houses under the 
Rental Houaing Scheme for the State 
Government employees--

o. 32·80 } 36·27 39·66 +3·39 
R. 3·47 

The excess of Rs. 6 · 86 lakhs forming 20 · 9 per cent. of the ori.pnal provision of Rs. 32 · 80 
lakhs was mainly due to the undertaking of the conatructional work of '767-Staff 
quarters at Raiguuj, West Dinajpur' for which there wBS no budget provision. 
The revised budget indicated a. provision of Rs. 15 · 00 lakhs against which the 
expenditure came up to Rs. 12 · 81 lakhs, but the final grant was fixed at Rs. 3 · 4 7 
la.khs only by a. reappropria.tion made on the 31st March, 1962. The es:oe111 
requires to be regularised. 

(v) Suapense.-The Group Head 'Snspeme' acoommodatee the interim t.raneactione for 
the purchase and supply of machineries in connection with the Durgapur Projects. The 
nature a.ml accounting procedure of the transactions under this head have been explained at 
page 14 of the Appropriation Accounts. 

A sum of Rs. 5 · 35 lakhs was adjusted during the year against the original provision of 
Rs.-1 ·50 lakhs which was subsequently augmented to Rs. 4·35 lokhs by a. reappropriation of 
Rs. 5 · 85 lakha. 

(vi) Subsidies.-Subsidies a.mounting to Rs. 10•41 la.khe were paid to Calcutta. Improvement 
Trust (RI!. 8·25 lakhs) and two Private Limited Companies (Re. 2· 16 la.khs) during the year'for 
implementation of the subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme. 

Crant No. 42.-Miscellaneous-Expenditure on Displaced Persons 
Total Grant or Actual Excess -r 
Appropriation Expenditure Saving-

Rs. Re. Rs. 
Major Heads "22-lnleresl on Debi and other 

obligations", "51-Miscellaneous-", "82-
Capital Account of other works outside 
the Revenue Account", "Debt nind In India" 
and "Loans to Local Funds, Private Parti•, 
etc." 

Rs., 
Charged,-

Original 45,89,000} 
49,39,000 49,35,680 -3,420 

Supplementary a,60,000 

Voted-

Gross 8,26,49,000 6,92,58,312 -1,33,90,688 

Deductions -3,64,95,000 -2,00,37,636 + 1,64,57 ,364 

Net 4,61,64,000 4,92,20,676 +30,66,676 



66 &rant No. 42.-Miscellaneous-Expenditure on Displaced Persons-contd. 

"91• and Commentt-

(i) The exoeM of Rs. 30 · 67 lakhs requires to be regularised ; it was the result of excesses 
totalling Re. 7 4 · 57 lakhe over the provision of Re. 2,25 · 83 lakhs made under 22 sub-heads, 
partly counter-balanced by savings amounting to Rs. 43 · 92 lakhs in the provision of Rs. 2,34 · 8 9 
lakhe under 15 sub-heads. The sub-heads under which the oxcesses occurred are mentioned 
below:-

A.-RELIEF-

(iii) Accommodation-

o. 
R. 

11·70 } 

-2·35 

Total 
Grant 

9·35 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Actual 
Expenditure 

13·37 

Excess+ 

+4·02 

ApinRt the original provision of Re. 11 · 70 lo.khs, the expenditure during the year amounted 
· to Rs. 13 · 37 lakhs f0!1Ulting in an excel!I! of Rs. l · 67 lakhs. This was further 

increased to the extent of Rs. 2 · 35 lakhs by an order of re-appropriation issued 
on the 31st March, 1962. The exceBS was explained a.e mainly due to payment of arrear 
rent of requisitioned buildings, special repairs to camp homes, etc. But, in view 
of this excess, the reduction of the original provision made mainly for smaller 
mquirement of tents, rents and special repairs to camp home11 wa.e not justified. 

(iv) Transport Charges-

0. 

R. 
9·50} 

-3·00 
6·50 8·24 +1·74 

The excess has been explained as due to expenditure on movement of Camp and Home 
refugoee from one place to another, mainly to DandakaranYa, being higher than 
anticipated. 

(v) Gmnte-in-aid-

B.-REHABILITATION­

(I)-ESTABLISHMENT CHARGES-

(a) Refugee, Relief and Rehabilitation 
Directorate Eatablillhmant-

0. 

R. 
14·85 } 

1·40 

2·20 2·52 +·32 

16·25 18·32 +2·07 

Agairuit the original provision of Rs. 14 ·Su lakhe the expenditure during the year amounted 
to Rs. Hl·32 lakhs resulting in an exceu of Rs. 3·47 lakhs. The excees was stated 
to be due partly to under-estimation of the original provision to the extent of 
Rs. I · 40 lakhs and partly to payment of arrear rent of hired buildings for which 
no provision was made in the budget. The bulk of the exceBS amounting to Rs. 2 · 07 
lakhs remained uncovered. 

(b) District and Subdivisional Establish· 
JJ1ent-

0. 21 · lli } 21·00 21·62 +·62 
R. -·16 

(d) Establishment under 
Construction Bc>ard-

Chief Engineer, 

R. •,• ·26 ·25 ·48 +·23 



Grant No. 42.-Miscellaneous-Expenditure on Displaced Persons-c.ontcl.1!67 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Total Actual Exceu + 
Grant Expenditure 

II-EXPENDITURE ON SCHEMES-

(b) Educationo.l Grant-

o. 1,23 ·00 1 
1,00 ·50 1,08 ·81 +s.:u 

R. -22·50 J 
(d) Grants ta Industries-

Oovernment Production Centres-

o. 2·35 } 5·50 5·83 + ·33 
R. 3·15 

III.-MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE-

o. 4·00 } 3 ·88 5·66 +l ·78 
R. - ·12 

Against the provision of Rs. 4 lakhs the expenditure during the year amounted to Rs. 5 ·66 
lakhe resulting in an excess of Rs. 1 ·66 lakhs which was further increased to Rs. 1 ·78 
lakhs due to the reduction of the provision to the extent of Rs. 0 ·12 lakh by an 
order of reappropriation issued on the 31st March, 1962. The exceea was explained 
as due to payment of maintenance grants to families of certain displaced persons 
for which no provision existed in the budget. 

(iv) Building and other materials for re­
habilitation of displaced persons-

(a) Gro-

0. 

R. 

·051 
1 ·91 J 

l ·96 3·23 +I ·27 

The excess of Rs. 3 ·18 lakhs over the original provision of Re. ·05 lq.lj:h wBB explained to 
be due to larger purchase of b11ilding materials for supply to displaced persons. 
A part of the excess amounting to Rs. 1 ·27 lakhs remained, uncovered. 

(b) Deduct-Recoveries on account of sale 
of building materials etc.-

o. -4·00} 
-1 ·00 - ·41 + ·59 

R. 3 ·00 

C.-DEVELOPMENT DIVISIONS-

Refugee Rehabilitation-

(I) Deducl-Establishruent charges recovered 
from works arcounts-

o. -1·60 } - ·07 + ·07 
R. 1·53 

C(II)(i).-Working expenses 
and equipments--

of machinery 

R. ·11 •ll :22 +·11 

(ii) Deduct-Recoveries on account of work-
ing expenses of machinery and equipments-

R. - ·05 - ·05 +·05 



68 Grant No. 42.-Miscellaneous-Expenditure on Displaced Persons-contd. 

D.-CONTRACT DIVISIONS UNDER 
CHIEF ENGINEER, CONSTRUCTION 
BOARD-
Dedu~Establishment charges recovered 

from works accounts-
R. - •01 

E.-REVENUE EARNING SCHEMES 

!.-ADMINISTRATION OF FULIA TOWN. 
SHIP FOR REHABILITATION OF DIS­
PLACED PERSONS-

(iii) .Deduct-Recoveries from the Union 
Government-

o. 
R. 

-2·49 } 

·99 

J.-DIRECT BUILDING PROGRAMME FOR 
HOUSING DISPLACED PERSONS-

Worka-
0. 

R. 

Total 
Grant 

- ·01 

·90 

-l ·50 

l ·14 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1•28 

3 ·20 

Excess + 

+ ·38 

+l ·50 

+2·06 

The reasons for the eXC688 have not been received from the Controlling Officer (May 1963). 

K.-SCHEME FOR COLONISATION. 

(i) Gross­
o. 
R. 

95·00 ~ 

-32·00 J 
63·00 1,09 ·34 +46 ·34 

The excesa was stated to be due to payment in respect of a number of compensation schemes 
which could not be anticipated originally. The reduction of provision to the extent 
of Ra. 12 lakha on account of payment of compensation and Rs. 20 lakhs for Develop­
ment Work Schemes by an orderofreappropriationissued on the 3latMarch, 1962 
increased the excees to Re. 46 ·34 Iakhs which indicates defective budgeting 
and control. 

(ii) Deduot-Receipts and recoveries on 
account of Capital Account-

0. - ·02} -3·00 -1 ·74 +l ·26 
R. -2·98 

L.-OTHER SCHEMES-

.Deduot-Receipts and racoveries on Capital 
Account-

0 - -·02 } -1·20 +1·20 
R -1·18 

N.-RENOVATIONOF THE PIPE WATER· 
SUPPLY SYSTEM IN FULIA TOWN· 
SHIP-

R •12 •12 ·43 +·31 



Grant No. 42-Mlacellaneoua-Expenditure on Dl1placed Penon1-concld. 69 

(ii) In the following Group Heads the provision remained unutilised :-

,(In la.khs of rupees) 

Total 
Grant 

Actual 
Expenditure 

ExceBB + 
Saving-

(I) B(v).-Irrecoverable loans and e.dvances 
written off-

0. 

R. 
5·00} 

-5·00 
Provision was not utilised owing to non-receipt of sanction to the write-off from the Govern­

ment of India. 

(2) B(vii).-Conversion 
loans into grantir-

of maintenance 

0. 

R. 

25·00 } 

-25·00 
Provision was not utilised owing to non-receipt of requisite sanction from the Government 

of India. 

(iii) In the following Group Hee.de the provision remained unutilised to a substantial 
extent-

(1) A. Il.-Expenditure on Relief-

0. 1,80·82 } 

R. -33·32 
1,47·50 1,22·64 -24·86 

The saving of Rs. 58 · 18 la.khs forming 32 · I per cent. of the original provision was due to 
smaller expenditure on relief schemes on account of reduotion in c81llp population. 
A sum of Rs. 33· 32 lakhs was reappropriated from this head on the 31st March, 1962. 

(2) B. (II) (b)-Educe.t1onai Gre.ntir-

0. 1,23·00 } 
1,00·50 1,08·81 +8·31 

R. -22·50 
The net saving of Re. 14· 19 la.khs in the original provision was due to leu expenditure on 

grants-in-aid owing me.inly to non-receipt of sanction from the Government of 
India to new cases of expansion of educational Institutions and decision to transfer 
the provision for "Conversion of Educational Loans into grants" from this head. 

(3) Loans and Advances by State Gov-

(,,,, 

ernments--
o. 2,45·00 } 1,86·00 1,83·68 -2·32 
R. -59·00 

The savings of Rs. 61 · 32 la.khs in the original provision were ma.inly due to smaller payment 
of house building loans to displaced persons and loans to the Calcutta State Transport 
Corporation for purchase of buses for employment of displaced persons. The 
bulk of the saving (Re. 59· 00 lakhs) was reappropriated from this head on the 31st 
Me.rob, 1962. 

t-1-6) UNNECESSARY REAPPROPRIATION-

B. (II)(c)-Medico.l faoilitiee-

o. 
R. 

25·00 } 

13·00 
38·00 -9·56 

In view of the saving of Rs. 9·56 lakhs in the final grant mainly on account of smaller 
expenditure on T. B. patients, the increase of the provision by reappropriation of 
Rs. 13 lakhs made on the 3let March, 1962 for payment of grants to a large number of 
non-official HoRpite.111 and e.djustment under this head of charges on account of 
camp medical facilities under a poet budget decision wa.s not justified. 



70 Grant No. 43.-Community Development Projects 

Total Grant or Actual 
A pproprio.tion. Expenditure. 

Major Htad1 1122-1nt1r11t on Debt and other 
obli1aHons", "47-A Community Dtvelop­
ment projects, Natlonal Extention service a11d 
Local Development Works", "82-Capltal 
Account of other Work• outside the 
Revenue Account", "Debt ral11d In India" 
and "Loans to Local Funds Private 
Parti8', eta." 

Charged 

Amount sumindered during the year 

Voted-

Grose: 

01'iginal .. 

Supplementary 

Deductione 

Net 

Rs. 

3,61,32,000 } 

7,00,000 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Notll and Comments-

Rs. Rs. 

39,.52,000 38,24,331 

3,68,32,000 3,35,63,663 

-1,50,000 -466 

3,66,82,000 3,35,63,197 

Excess+ 
Saving -

Rs. 

-1,27,669 

1,27,669 

-32,68,337 

+1,49,534 

-31,18,803 

10,12,41'>0 

(i) In view of the saving of Rs. 31·19 lakhs, the supplemente.ry grant of Rs. 7 lakhs 
obtained on the 29th March, 1962 under the Group Heads 0 J-Recurring Expenditure on 
Personnel retained on National Exteneion Service Pattern" and 11K-Lump provision for 
increase of pay" was unnecessary. A sum of Rs. 10· 12 lakhs was sur1endered on the 29th 
March, 1962. 

(ii) In the following Group Heads the provision was not utilised to a substantial extent:­

(In lakhs of rupees). 

Total Grant. Actual Saving -
Expenditure 

B.-PROJECT/BLOCK HEAD QUARTERS-

0 

R 

58·84 } 

-14·67 
44·17 43·34 -·83 

The saving of Rs. 15·50 )'Qkhs forming 26· 3 per cent. of the original provision was mainly 
due to belated starting of Stage I Block owing to non-completion of preliminaries. 

M.-CENTRALL Y SPONSORED SCHEMES-

0 

R 

The 

30·00 } 
19·89 12·31 -7·58 

.. .. -IO·ll 

1:l saving of Rs. 17 · 69 lakhs forming 59 p!;lr cent. of the original provision was 
due to some sohed no ecuted in full owing to deployment of staff for General 
Election (Rs. 10· 11 la.khs) and non-receipt of local contribution as originally 
anticipated (R&. 7 · 58 lakbs). 



Crant No. 43.-Community Development ProJeots-con.cld. 71 

(In lo.khe of rupees). 

Total Grant. 

0 · 3-Houeing-

O 25·11 } 
I4·07 

R -10·44 

Actual 
Expenditure. 

I3·87 

Saving -

-·80 

The saving of Re. I I· 24 lakhe forming 44 · 8 per oent. of the 
to non·ave.ilability of lands. 

original grant was mainly due 

(iii) Suepenee.-The Group Head "Suspense" nocommodates the interim transactions for 
purchase and supply of materials for construction of roads, buildings and other works relating to 
Community Development Projects. The nature and aocounting procedure of the transactions 
under this head have been explained at page 14 of the Appropriation Accounts. 

A sum of Re.-4 · 31 lakhs was adjusted during the year against the original provision of Rs. 
O· 90 lakh whioh was subsequently reduced to Re. 0 · 50 lakh by a roappropriation of Rs. O· 40 lakh. 

· Crant No. 44.-Extraordinary Charges 
Total Grant or Aotuo.l 
Appropriation. Expenditure. 

Rs. Rs. 
Major Head "83-Extraordlnary Char111." 

Charged- Rs. 
Origin!Jl •• 

Supplementary 

3,000 } 

7,000 
10,000 6,629 

Amount 11t.1rrendered during the year 

Voted-
Gross-

Original 

Supplementary 

Deductions 

Net 

2,46,09,000 

3,86,000 

Amount surrendered during the year 

Not11 and Co111m1nts-

} 2,49,95,000 2,43,42,360 

-31,84,000 -31,95,30I 

2,18,11,000 2,11,47,065 

Exo01:1e + 
Saving -

Rs. 

1,400 

-0,62,034 

-11,301 

-6,63,936 

5,88,600 

(i) In view of the 11&Ving of Rs. 6· 64 lakhs in the voted section the supplementary grant of 
Rs. 3· 86 lakhs obtained on the 29th March, 1962 proved entirely unnec68118ry. 

(ii) In the following Group Heads the provision was not utilised to a substantial extent:­

(In lakh1 of rupees). 

A. l(d)-(o)-Direotorate of Procurement and 
Supply-

0 

R 

46·67 } 

-3·00 

Total 
Grant. 

42·77 

Aotual 
Expenditure 

44·19 

Excess+ 
Saving -

+1·42 

The saving of Re. 2· 48 lakhe in the original provision was mainly due to Joss expenditure on 
eetabliahment and other chargee owiug to reduotion of activities of the Proourement 

and Supply Branch. 



'12 Crant No. 44.-Extraordinary Oharges-concld. 

(In le.khs of rupees) 

A l(d)(B)-Directorate of Tre.nsportat.ion-

0 

R 

23·04 } 

-2·08 

Total 
Grant 

20·96 

Actual 
Expenditure 

20·42 

Saving -

-·54 

The se.ving Gf Rs. 2 · 62 lakhs in t.he original provision was mainly due to leSB activities of 
the depar.tment. 

(iii) A ce.se of non-utilise.tion of provision is indioated below :-

0-LUMP PROVISION FOR INCREASE OF 
PAY-

s 3·86 3·86 -3·86 

The saving of the entire provision has been attributed to the booking of expenditure on 
account of revision of pay scales to different concerned heads and'D.on-reappropriation 
of the Lump Provision to these heads. 

Crant No. 45.-Pre.partition Payments (All voted) 
Total Grant. Actual 

Major Head "84-C Pre-partfflon Payments" 

Original 

Supplementary 

Ra. 

3,00,000 } 

2,00,000 

Expenditure. 

Rs. Rs. 

5,00,000 4,89,982 

ExceBB + 
Saving -

Rs. 

-10,018 

Crant No. 46.-Multipurpose River Schemes (All voted) 

Major Head "80-A Capital outlay on Multi· 
purpoae River Schem .. -Damodar Valley 
Project"-

Amount surrendered during the yoar 

Notes and Comments--

Total Grant. Actual 
Expenditure. 

Rs. Rs. 

5,90,87,000 5,53,00,000 

Excess+ 
Saving -

Rs. 

-37,87,000 

37,87,000 

The saving is due to less advance to the Damodar Valley Cerporation based on the report of 
ta requirement. 



Crant No. 47.-Civil Works 73 

Total Grant or Actual Eicoeaa + 
Appropriation. Eicponditure. Saving-

Rs. Re. Re. 

Major Head "81-Capital Account of Chrll 
Works outside the Rewenue Account". 

Charged 1,55,000 11,336 -1,31,664 

Amoum aurrenrlered during lhs year 1,12,928 

Voted-

Grou 9,56,29, 900 7,39,37,463 - 2,16,92,437 

Deductions -9,87,900 -9,16,011 +71,889 

Net 9,46,42,000 7,30,21,452 - 2,16,20,548 

Amowit eurrendored during the year 1,37 ,90,322 

Not11 and Comment.-

(i) The saving of Re. l · 38 lakhe in the charged section of the grant formed 89 per cent. 
of the original appropriation of Re. l · 55 lakhe. 

(ii) The bulk of the eaving (Re. l · 13 lakhe) wae surrendered on the 31st March, 1962. 

(iii) The saving of Re 216·21 lakhe in the voted section of the grant formed 22·8 per 
cent. of the original provision of Re. 946·42 lakhe. 

.(., 

(iv) The bulk of the eaving (Rs. 137 · 90 lakhe) wae eurrentsd on the 31st Maroh, 1962. 

(v) Eiccee1Jive reappropriatione :-
(In lakhe of rupees). 

Total Grant. Actual Es:c088 + 
Saving-

Fii-OTHER DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES-

F .II(a).-Education-

0 

R 

54,50 } 

57·26 

Expenditure. 

1,11·76 
- 10·0' 

38 l& 

The provision made by reappropriation of Ra. 57 · 26 lakhs in March, 1962 proved excessive 
to the extent of Ra. 3&-1-& lakha. 

F.II(f).-lnduatri-

0 

R 

,,. el 

37·80} 

-22·82 
14·98 20·04 +5·06 

The withdrawal of Rs.22 · 82 lakhe made by reappropriation in Karch, 1962 proved exceuive 
to the extent of Ra. 5 · 06 lak.hs. 



Crant No. 47.-Civil Works-contd. 

(vi) In the following Group Heads the provision was not utilised to a substantial extant:­

(In lakhs of rupees). 

A. 6-0eneral Administration 

Voted-

0 

R 

Total Grant. Aotual 

34· 12 1 
-12·31 J 21·81 

Expenditure. 
Exoesa + 
S1wing-

+·59 

The saving of R~. 11·72 lakh11 forming 34 · 3 per cent. of the original provision was mainly 
due to non-execution of work owing to underground obstruction, namely electric 
cable. 

The 11urrender/reappropriation of Re. 12· 31 lakhs was made on the 31st March, 1962. 

A. 8.-Police-

0 

R 

1,11·85 } 

-64·44 
47·41 44·62 -2·79 

The saving of Rs. 67 · 23 lakhs Conning 69 per cent. of the original provision was due to 
non-receipt of debit and non-execution of work consequent on failure to remove 
exi11t.ing structure and other difficulties. 

A sum of Rs. 64 · 44 lakhs was surrendered /. reappropriated from this head on the 
31st March, 1962. 

F. I-DEVELOPMENT OF STATE ROADS-

1". l(g).-Suspense-

0 

R 

17·31 } 

2·70 
20·01 -2lH~9 -45·60 

The saving of R11. 42 · 90 lakh11 in the original provisitwas due to reooipt of more materials 
that anticipated. The reason for non-aurre of the final saving of Re. 45· 60 
lakhs hRS not been furnished by the control ing authority (May, 1963). 

F. II.-OTBER DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES­

F .II(cl).-Agriculture-

0 

R 

F.Il(e).-Animal Husbandry-

0 

R 

F.Il(f).-Industri-

0 

R 

F. Il(g).-Cottage lndustrie&-

0 

R 

20·60 } 

-20·21 

22·76 } 

- 21·4.9 

37·80 } 

-22·82 

34·40 } 

-27·86 

0·39 -·29 -0·68 

1·27 ·88 -0·39 

14·98 20·04 

-0·02 



Crant No. 47.-Civil Worka--cneld. 75 

F. III.-CENTRALLY SPONSORED 
SCHEMES, OUTSIDE THE STATE PLAN 
(CENTRES SHARE)-

F. IIl(a).-lndustriee-

0 

R 

30·71 } 

-12·92 

Total 
Grant. 

17·79 

(In lakh11 of rupees) 

Aotual '\.. 
Expendi tufA'. 

3·92 

Exoess + 
Saving -

-13·87 

The savings of Rs. 20 · 89 lakhe, Rs. 21 · 88 lakhs, Rs. 17 · 76 lakhs, Rs. 27 · 88 lakhs and Rs. 26 · 79 
lakhs in the above Group Head11 fonning 98 · 6 per cent., 90 · I per cent., 4 7 per cent., 
81 per cent. and 87 · 2 per cent·. respectively of the original provisions were mainly 
due to les>1 expenditure on Development Schemes owing to land acquisition difficulties, 
non-preferment of claims by parties for supplies made and non-completion of pre­
liminaries in respect of a large number of schemes. 

(vii) Establishment charges.-The gross establishment charges of the Development (Roads) 
Department during 1961-62 e.mounted to Rs. 36·22 lakhs age.inst the total works outlay of 
Rs. 300•99 lakhs i.e. 12 per cent. of the total works outlay. 

A sum of Rs. 2 · 34 lakhs was recovered during the period under review on account of establish· 
ment charge! for work done on behalf of Private Bodies, Other Dopartm'lnte and Governments. 
The net establishment charges stood at Rs. 33 ·RS lakhs i.e. 11·3 per cent. of the total works 
outlay. 

(viii) Suspense.-The Group Head "Suspense" accommodates the intorim transactions for 
purchaso and supply of materials for construction of roads etc. under Public Works D1>partment. 
The natnro and accounting procedure of the tranBSCtions under this head have been explained 
at page 14 of the Appropriation Account... 

A snm of Rq. 25 · 58 lakhs w1v1 adjustod during the year age.inst the original provision of 
Rs. 17 · 31 lakhs whi<'h was augmented to Rs. 20 · 01 lakhs by a reappropriation of Rs. 2 · 70 lakhs. 

Crant No. 48.-Road and Water Transport Schemes (All voted). 

Total Grant. Actual ExceH + 
Expenditure. Saving -

Ra. Rs. Ra. 

MaJor Head "82-B-Capital outlay on Road 
and Watar Transport Schem11 outside the 
Revenue Account.•' 

Grose 28,06,000 7,35,b36 -20,70,464 

Deductions -601 -601 

Net 28,06,000 7,34,936 -20,71,065 

Amount surrendered during the year 20,71,483 

Notes a1111 Comments-

(i) The saving of Rs. 20·71 lakhe formed 73·8 per cent. of the original provision 1Jf 
Rs. 28·06 lakhr. 

(ii) The entire surrender of Re. 20· 71 lakhs was made on the 31st March, 1962. 



76 Crant No. 48.-Road and Water Transport Schemes-condd. 

(iii) In the following Group Heads the provision was not utilised to a substantial extent:­

(In lakhe of rupees.) 
Total Grant Actual 

Expenditure. 
A. DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES- THffiD 

FIVE-YEAR PLAN-

Excess+ 
Saving -

1. 

2. 

3. 

Road Transport-
0 22·16 } R -15·77 

6·39 6·40 +·01 

Inland Water Tramport-

0 2·15 } R -2·10 
·05 •05 

Tourism-

0 3·75 } 
·91 ·91 

R -2·84. 
Out of the original provision of Ra. 28 · 06 lakha, provision to the extent of Re. 20 · 70 lakhs 

made in respect of (i) Road Transport Schemes (Rs. 15·76 lakhe) forming 71•1 per 
cent. of the original provision of Ra. 22· 16 lakhs for "Improvement of Chowringhee 
from Dharamtalla Junction to Wbiteaway'e croBBing-Construction of subway, etc"., 
"Construction of a bus station at Belgachia", "Improvement of bus services in 
Calcutta-Construction of a Depot and equipments", "Construction of two subways 
in Dalhousie Square", "Improvement of Road and Parking facilities in front of Sealdah 
Railway Station", "Remodelling of parking areBB and road approaches in front of 
Howrah Railway Station", "Construction ofa bus stand at Baraeat", "Extension 
of the Motor stand at Darjeeling Bazar", (ii) Inland Water Transport Schemes 
(Re. 2 · 10 lakhs) forming 97 · 7 per cent. of the original provision of Rs. 2 · 15 lakhs 
for "Crew Training Scheme", "Construction of a Jetty with Cafetaria at Botanical 
Gardens" and (iii) Schemes of Tourism (Re. 2 · 84 lakhs) forming 7 5 · 7 per cent. of 
the original provision of Rs. 3 · 75 lakhs for "Low-income group Rest House at 
Chittaranjan", "Low-income Group Rest House at Durgapur", "Low-income group 
Rest House at Digha (or FarBBganj)", "Low-income group Rest House at Suri" 
and "Tourist Publicity" could not be utilised due to non-completion of prelimi· 
nariee viz., non-acquisition of land and non-fine.lieatioi:. of plan and estimates, 
relating to the Schemes. 

Crant No. 49.-Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading 
Total Grant or Actual 
Appropriation. Expenditure. 

Ra. Re. 

Excess+ 
Saving -

Re. 
Major Head unA Capital outlaJ on 8chem11 

ot Government Tndlng". 
Ohargtd.­

Supplsmtnlary 

Yoted­
Grosa 
Deductions 
Net 
Amount surrendered during the year 

Not11 and Commanta-

1,72,000 

16,49,32,000 
-17,84,18,000 

1 

1,71,922 -18 

5,71,07,603 -10, 78,24,397 
-7,01,36,593 + 10,82,81,407 
-1,30,28,990 -1,30,28,991 

42,45,600 

(i) In the voted grant the original budget estimate wae framed for a nominal grant of Re. 
1 as the estimated recovery was more than the estimated gro88 expenditure by Rs. 1,34,86,000. 
The ac~ual position at tho end of the year, however, was that the recovery exceeded the expen· 
diture by Re. 1,30,28,990 thus .resulting in a saving of Ra. 1,30· 29 lakhs against the 
estimated 88Ving of Re. 13•·86 lakhs. Out of this 88Ving a sum of Re. 42· 46 lakhs waa 
surrendered on the 31st, March, 1962. 



Crant No. 49.-Capital Outlay on Schemes of Govemment Tradlng-conold. 77 

(ii) In the following Group Hoada tho provision wae not utiliaed to ll eubatantial 'lXtent :-

(a) A. (l).-Coat of Grain PurohNl6-

0 

R 

16,46·77 } 

-11,11·30 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Tot11l Grant. Aotual 
E:icponditure. 

8,19·20 

ExceBB + 
Saving -

-16·1'7 

The saving of Rs. l l ,20 · 67 lakha forming 88 · 4 per cent. of the original provision was mainl,y 
due to smallor purchase in ooneequenoe of good crop in the State. 

(b) A. (4).-Deduct-Receiptll and Reco­
veriee on Capital Account-other Receipts. 

0 

R 

-17,83·12 } 

10,64·69 
-7,18·61 -7,00·28 

The non-utiliaation of Ra. 10,82·86 lakha Conning 60·7 per oent. of the original provi1ion 
was mainly due to lower off-take of (i) Rioe (Re. &gz.79 la'.dil) an.i (ii Whe •ti a.nd 
Wheat Product (Rs. 362·32 lakha) from Fair Prioe and Modified Ration Shope in 
con11Bquence of good crop in the State. 

Appropriation No. &O.-Publio !Olbt (Ooorged) 

Total Actual 
Appropriation. Expenditure. 

Exoe. +. 
Saving-

Rs. 

MaJor Head "Dtbt raltttl In India". 
li,37,66,000 

Not• and Oommtntl-

Rs. Rs. 

7,88,96,499 - 4,S4,~9,501 

•,611,69,361 

(i) The saving of Re. 454 · 70 lakhs in the charged appropriation formed 36 • 8 per cent • of th• 
o~inal appropriation of Ra. 12,37·60 lakhs. 

1 (ii) The entire surrender was made on the 31st March, 1962. 

(iii) Against the amount of Re. 4,69· 69 lakhs surrendered the actual saving came up to only 
RI. 464 • 70 lakhe. 

(iv) A ca.ae of non·utilisation of pt<Jvillion of fund in tho following Group Bead is indioated 
below:-

A II-FLOATING DEBT-OTHER FLOAT· 
ING LOANS-

A Il(a) Ce.eh Credit Advances from State 
Bank of India. 

0 

R 

4,00·00 j' 
-4,00·00 

(In lakh1 of rupeee). 

Owing to good crop position in the State, no dre.wal of advance from the State Bank of India 
for procurement operations we.a necessary. 

6 



78 Crant No. &O.-Public IDebt-roncld. 

(v) In the following Group ll••ad tho provision was not utilisod to a substantial oxtent 1-

Total Grant. 

(In lakhs of rupees), 

Exoe8il + 
Saving -

A-III LOANS FROM UNION GOVERN­
MEN'f (EXCLUDING LOANS FOR DIS. 
PLACEU Pu:~~ON~ AND COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS)-

Aotual 
Expenditure. 

(ii) 0 

R 

8,29·86 } 

-74·52 
7,56·34 7,68·80 +13·46 

The saving of RA. 61·011 la.khs in the original provision was mai11ly due to smaller ropaymont 
of fertiliser loan to the Union Government oonstiquent on smaller recovery from the 
unltivatol'B (Rs. l,G7 · 97 lakhs) otfaot mainly by excesses under the heads "Loans 
for Devolopmunt. Project" (Ra. 81·69 lakhs) and "Loan• for Development. of Cottage 
and Small Scale IndustrieK'' (Rs. 11·98 lakhs) in consequence of iargm· payment of 
instalments of principal of ottt11tu.ndlng Central Loan11 payu.ble <luring 1901-62 accord· 
iug to the terms ancl conditions of these loans. 

Grant No. &1-Loana and Advances by state Qovernmenta-(All Voted) 
Total Grant. Actual E'l:OOllS + 

Saving-

Major Heads "Loans to Local Fundl, Private 
Parties eto.," and 11Loan1 to Government 
hnantl." 

Amount. su1·1'flndered during the year 

Notes and Comments -

Expenditure. 

Ra. R11, 

9,36,27 ,000 8.38,41,684 

Re, 

-97,85,366 

92,97,231 

(i) The saving of R1. 97· 85 lakh1 in the grant formed iD 10· 4 per cent of the original 
provision of Rs. 9,36 · 27 lakhs. 

(ti) The bulk of the saving (Rs. 92·97 lakhs) l:"as surrendered on the 31st March, 1962. 

(m) In the following Group Heads tho provision was not utilieod to a substantial extent 1-

(1) B-Loans to. Municipalities-

0 

R 

19·00 } 

-5·34 
13·66 

(ln lakha of rupees). 

13·80 +·14 

'!'he se.ving of Rs. G • 20 ln.khs forming 27 · 4 per con\. c5£ the original provi11i on we.11 mainly 
due to non-completion of formalitieR by. tho ::\I1micipalitie11 for obtaining loans iu 
respect of the Bl·heme "Urban Water Supply e.nd Ranitatio11 Schemea" (RH. 4· 54 
lakhs). 

(2) E-AJval\Oe'I to CultivatorH-

0 

R 

1,01·50 } 

-11·85 
89·65 86·73 -2·92 

'l'ile eaving of 11.s. 14· 77 lakhs in the ori~inal provi11ion was m"inly due to less rPeponse f1om 
the oultivators for takini; loans unrler the 11cheme "Scheme for di11tribution of Chemioal 
Ft'lrt.ilil!Or' '. 



arant No. 61-Loane and Advanc11 by Stat• 8oven1•n--concltl. 79 

(3) F-Advancos undo1· Special lo.wa-

Total 
Grant. 

IJ·OO 

Actual 
Expenditure. 

·05 

E1:ceaa.+ 
Saviog-

-4·95 

The saving of Ra. 4:·95 lakha forming 99 per cent. of the original provision was mainly due 
to Smaller adjustment of the oost of works undertaken under the Drainage and 
Embankment Act on completion of works and apportionment of ooats thereof. 

(4) G-2. Loans under Development 
Sohemes-Third Five.Year Plan-

0 

·& 

5,68•37 } 

-39·43 
5,35·21 

The savings of Ra. 33· 16 lakha in the original provision were mainly due to (i) 1888 demand 
of loans under the Scheme "Low-laoome Group Housing 8oheme11" Oil aooount of 
acute acaroity of materials, mainly !l'Ullent (Ra. 9· 36 lakhs) and (ii) (a) oonunitmellts 
of land aoqui11ition ohargea on account of the 'Road Project.a' not fully matured for 
payment during the year and (b) belated receipt of administrative approval to the 
exeoutifon of tho th1·oe Dum Dum and Hooghly-Cbinaurah Municipal Water Supply 
Schemes by the Corporation (Ra. 30 lakhe). 

~ 
(6) JS, 3.-Loana under Centrally Sponsored 

Sohem8lt outside the State Third Plan-

0 

R 

1,44·27 } 

-36·89 
1,07·38 l,05· 37 -2•01 

The savings of Ra. 38·110 lakha forming 27 per oent. of the original provi1io11 wore mainly­
due to (i) non-completion of preliminariee regarding execution of 'Mortgago Deeds.' 
in time being a pre-requisite for obtaining loan in reapoct of tho Scheme "Loans under 
Subaidil!Od Jndu&trial Houeing Schemoa-Private Employore' Projeotii" by the 
partiea concemed (R11. 15·00 lakha) and (ii,inability of starting the works Oil 

"Sweeper& Housing Project" by the Calcutta Corporation under the Sl11m Clearance 
Scheme consequent on non-complt1tion of preliminariee by Govommont regarding 
11a11ctio11ing the lj(l,me within the year aotl (b) &low prog1'0llB of work on "Buatee 
Rehousing Project" executed by the Cafouttn. Jmpro,·eniont Trm1t not fo•'Ofl<len at 
the time of framing the Bndg13t (25• 59 la.kh1). 




